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25 AUPUNI STREET HILO, HAWAII 96720 

~r /9 

Octob r 15, 1981 

Mr . Kenneth Fujiyama 
Kenneth Fujiyama Realty , Inc . 
1059 Kilauea Avenue 
Hilo , HI 96720 

DeAr Mr . Fujiyama : 

Nullification of Special Per it No . 78-328 (LUC 404) 
Establishment of Commerc 1 Botanical Garden 

TMK: 1-7-08:18 

The Planning Commission at it r gul r me tinJ on October 9, 
1981, voted to nullify Special Permit No. 7 -228 (LUC 404) as a 
result of non - compliance with performance time condition . The 
permit allow d the est blishment of commercial botanical garden on 
approximately 9 . acres of land situated within the State Land Use 
Agricultural District at Olaa Reser vation Lots , Puna, Hawaii . 

Snould you hav any qu stions , please feel free to contact the 
Planning Oep rtment at 961 - 8288 . 

Sincerely , 

' ANO 
Planning Commission 

lgv 

cc : State Land Use Commission 



COUNTY OF 
HAWAII 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
25 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 HERBERTT. MATAYOSHI 

Mayor 

SIDNE ' V. FUKE 
Director 

DUANE KANUHA 
Deputy Director 

Septe'mber 24 , 1981 

Mr . Kenneth Fujiyama 
1059 Kilauea Avenue 
Hilo, Hawaii 9672 0 

Dea r Mr . Fujiyama: 

St-'...:c ial Permit 78 -3 28 (LUC 404) 
Es tablishment o i Commercial Bo tanical Ga rden 

TMK: l -7 - 08 :1 8 

Please be informed that the Plan n1nc Dir e ctor is recommena1ng to 
t he Planning.Commission t hat t he dbov e -capt 1oned Spe~ ~al Per mit be 
nullified as a result of non -compl ictn ce with Co ndition No. 2 which 
states, "That the petitione r o r nis au tnoriz ed represe n tat1v~ (s) 
shall submit p lans for 'Plan Approval' within o ne y0ar from the 
effective date of the Special Permit. The pet it ioner or n i s 
authorized repr esentative(s ) shall also be respon sible for receipt 
of 'Final Plan Approval.'" The Permit fur ther stated tha ~ shoula 
any of the conditions of approva l not be met, the Special Permit may 
be deemed null and void. S ince the effective da t e of the Permi t wa s 
April 20, 1979, plans had to be submitted by April 20 , lJoO . 

This matter will be dis cussed by the Planning Comm1 ss1on at its 
meeting on October 9, 1981. You may present your case t o the 
Planning Commi ssion at that t ime i f yot, '.Ci des ire. 1:.nc .lCH, ed f or 
your information is a copy of the Plann1 r, Commission agenda . 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact 
Norman Hayashi of this office a t 961- 8288 . 

~~M~ 
Planning Director 

NH:srnn 
Enclosure 

cc: /state Land Use Commission 



GEORGE R. ARIYOSHI 
Governor 

DEPARTMENT 'LANNING 
AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CHARLES W, DUKE 

Chairman 

• • • SHINICHI NAKAGAWA 
Vice ChairmanLAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795, Pacific Trade Center, 190 S. King Street, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 
COMMISSION MEMBERS: 

James Carras 
April 20, .19 79 Colette Machado 

Shinsel Miyasato 
Mitsuo Oura 

· · George Pa·scua 
·carol Whitesell 

Edward Yanai 

GORDAN FURUTANI 
Executive Officer 

Mr. Sidney Fuke 
Planning Director 
Hawaii . Planning Department 
25 Aupuni · Street · 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

Subject: SP78-328 - KENNETH FUJIYAMA 

In reference to our letter to you dated . 

___._J_a_n_u_a_r..,.y'--1_2____, _1_9_7_9_, ~nclos·ed -is a copy -·Of · the -

; ; Decision and Order on · sP78-328 for your information 

and records. 

FURUTANI 
Officer 

Encl. 
cc: Kenneth Fujiyama 
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BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Matter of the ) SP78-328 
Petition for Special Permit ) 

of KENNETH FUJIYAMA ) KENNETH FUJIYAMA 
) 

----------------) 

'fhi§ i§ f@ ~rflfy tlist thl§ j§ , true and correct copy of the 
f1@ei§i@R aml Ordlu @fl #He In Inc office of the State Land Use 
~8fflffli§§i@R, H@fl@lulu, 1-1.iwllii. 

APR 2 0 1979 
Date 

DECISION AND ORDER 
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BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Matter of the ) SP78-328 
Petition for Special Permit ) 

of KENNETH FUJIYAMA ) FINDINGS OF FACT, 
) ________________) 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND 
DECISION AND ORDER 

The Land Use Commission of the State of Hawaii, 

having duly considered the entire record in the above entitled 

matter, makes the following findings of fact and conclusions 

of law. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Petition for Special Permit was filed by 

KENNETH FUJIYAMA to allow the establishment of a commercial 

botanical garden on approximately 9.9 acres of land situated 

within the State Land Use Agricultural District at Olaa 

Reservation Lots, Puna, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 1-7-08: 18. 

2. The subject property is located on the south­

easterly side of the New Volcano Road at Olaa Reservation Lots. 

3. The proposed botanical garden is to include 15 

individually designed flora and/or foliage display areas; 

waterways and lagoons totalling approximately 15,000 square 

feet in area; various paths and shelters; a mall and court 

area where concessions, shops, displays, and information will 

be available; a main~enance area including an 8,000 square 

foot building; a 25,000 square foot plant holding area; and a 

4,200 square foot main structure. 

4. The main structure is to include shops, a snack 

bar/coffee shop, administration offices, activity areas, and 

other miscellaneous uses. Plans for the botanical garden also 



include the provision of 48 auto parking stalls and 6 bus 

stalls. 

5. Present County Zoning for the subject property 

is Agricultural-1 acre (A-la). 

6. The Land Study Bureau's overall master produc­

tivity soil rating for agricultural use is Class "D" or "Poor" 

for the subject property. The site is not included in the 

Agricultural Lands of Importance to the State of Hawaii 

classification system of the Department of Agriculture. 

7. The subject property is presently vacant of any 

use. Surrounding lands are primarily agricultural in nature, 

including an anthurium farm immediately east of the subject 

site and sugar cane. Single family dwellings are also 

scattered throughout the area along the mairi highway. 

8. The subject property is bounded by both the 

Old and New Volcano Roads. Access to the site is presently 

from the new road. The New Volcano Road has an 80-foot right­

of-way and a 24-foot pavement width, while the Old Volcano 

Road has a SO-foot right-of-way and a 10-foot pavement width. 

9. A one-inch water meter presently serves the 

subject area. All other utilities are or will be made 

available at the subject site. 

10. The Petitioner has stated that the proposed use 

would not adversely affect the surrounding area, nor unrea­

sonably burden public agencies to provide services and 

facilities. 

11. The Petitioner has also submitted a conceptual 

development study for the proposed botanical garden. 

12. The County Department of Water Supply had no 

objection to the Special Permit request but did note that 

-2-



water service to the subject property would be restricted to 

a 1-inch meter until such time that the booster pump capacity 

can be increased. 

13. The State Department of Health has cited 

applicable health regulations to which the Petitioner must 

comply. 

14. The U.S.D.A. Soil Conservation Service has 

noted that drainage and runoff at the subject site should be 

adequately controlled. 

is. The Hawaii County Police Department has cited a 

potential traffic problem at the entrance to the proposed 

botanical garden caused by vehicles entering and exiting the 

subject site. The Department has recommended the .creation of 

acceleration and deceleration lanes to alleviate this problem. 

16. The State Department of Transportation has 

stated that acceleration and deceleration lanes would be 

required at the Volcano Highway entrance to the subject site 

to alleviate potential traffic hazards. 

17. The Hawaii County Department of Public Works 

has cited applicable roadway improvements to be completed by 

the Petitioner in the event that the old County Road is used 

for access to the site. 

18. The Hawaii County Fire Department, Department 

of Parks and Recreation, Hawaii Electric Light Co., Inc., and 

State Department of Agriculture had no objections to the permit 

request. 

19. The Hawaii County Planning Department has 

recommended approval of the Special Permit request. 

20. A public hearing on the application for Special 

Permit was conducted by the Hawaii County Planning Commission 
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on October 26, 1978. The Petitioner, KENNETH FUJIYAMA, 

testified in support of the request. Mr. Charles Schuster 

of the State Department of Transportation testified that 

should the request be granted, the Petitioner would be 

required to put in deceleration and acceleration lanes for 

safe access onto the main highway. No other persons testified 

concerning the request. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. "Unusual and reasonable" uses other than those 

which are permitted in an Agricultural District may be permit­

ted by Special Permit pursuant to HRS Chapter 205-6, and State 

Land Use Commission District Regulation, Part V. 

2. The approval of the subject request would be 

consistent with the State Land Use Law ~nd Regulations. The 

State Land Use Law and Regulations are intended to preserve, 

protect, and encourage the development of lands in the State 

for those uses to which they are best suited in the interest 

of the public health and welfare of the people of the State 

of Hawaii. The purpose of this Special Permit is to allow the 

establishment of a commercial botanical garden as well as 

related uses within the State Land Use Agricultural District. 

The proposed botanical garden will include 15 individually 

designed flora display areas, waterways and lagoon, various 

paths and shelters, mall and court area, maintenance area, 

plant holding area, as well as the main structure housing 

administrative offices, snack bar, and activity areas. 

The garden areas will include both formal displays 

and "jungle" areas where the vegetation will be left in its 

natural state. These gardens as well as the proposed court 
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and mall will provide areas where plants and flowers can be 

displayed and sold to the visitors to the botanical garden. 

Botanical gardens, as well as the display and sale of products 

raised on the premises are permitted uses under both the State 

Land Use Law and Regulations and the County's Agricultural 

Zoned District Regulations. However, this Special Permit is 

required to allow certain ancillary activities including the 

sale of agricultural products not raised or produced on the 

subject area as well as commercial shops and restaurant 

activities. Although the granting of this request will allow 

the establishment of certain non-agricultural uses on the 

subject area, it is determined that these uses will be 

subsidiary to the operation of the .proposed botanical garden. 

The Petitioner's intent in establishing the proposed 

use is to provide the area where visitors as well as residents 

can view local agricultural products, native plants, and 

flowers; thereby providing a visitor destination area while 

at the same time promoting these agricultural products. These 

visitor facilities in turn will add to the cumulative attrac-

tion of the Volcano/Hilo destination area by providing additional 

opportunities and experience for the visitors. Although the 

visitor industry has emerged as a major economic force for the 

County in the past decade and a half, there is still the question 

of stability of the visitor industry. This industry, which 

caters to the recreational desires of people, is highly sensitive 

to not only exogenous factors such as the national economy, but 

also the amenities available within the area. As such, sufficient 

activities and interests should be made available to the visitors 

in order to achieve the County's goals and policies of maintain­

ing economic stability. As an emerging economic force of the 
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County, the visitor industry will have a tremendous effect on 

the lives of the residents. The greatest impact of the visitor 

industry has .been the creation of additional employment and 

economic opportunities for the residents. This industry 

greatly contributes to the economy of the island as well as 

the State. As such, it is determined that the establishment 

of the proposed use will be in the best public interest. 

3. The proposed use will not have any significant 

adverse effects on the surrounding properties. Surrounding 

land uses include an anthuriurn farm immediately east of the 

subject area, other diversified agricultural activities · and 

the raising of sugar cane. In addition, there are scattered 

single family dwellings in this area. While the proposed 

botanical garden will undoubtedly intensify the use of the 

subject area, it is determined that this area will still remain 

primarily agricultural in nature. Consequently, the granting 

of this request will not alter or change the essential character 

of this area. 

4. The proposed .use will not unreasonably burden 

public agencies to provide the necessary infrastructure for 

the operation of the proposed use. All essential utilities 

and facilities including water are or will be available to the 

subject area. 

5. The use described in the Petition is an unusual 

and reasonable use pursuant to HRS Chapter 205-6 and State 

Land Use Commission District Regulation, Part V. 

DECISION AND ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Special Permit Number 78-328 

for the establishment of a commercial botanical garden on 
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approximately 9.9 acres of land situated within the State 

Land Use Agricultural District at Olaa Reservation Lots, Puna, 

Hawaii, Tax Map Key 1-7-08: 18, be approved subject to the 

following conditions: 

1. That the proposed development shall substantially 

conform to the plans submitted and representations made by the 

Petitioner exc~pt as conditioned herein. 

2. That the Petitioner or his authorized repre­

sentative(s) shall submit plans for "Plan Approval" within one 

year from 
' 
the effective date of the Special Permit. The 

Petitioner or his authorized representative(s) shall also be 

responsible for receipt of "Final Plan Approval." 

3. That development of the botanical garden and 

related improvements shall commence within one year of receipt 

of Final Plan Approval. This botanical garden shall be 

developed substantially as represented in t~e "Primary Site 

Plan" as described in the overall landscaping and design plan 

submitted by the Petitioner identified as Petitioner Exhibit 

A; and furthermore, shall be in operation within three years 

after commencement of development. 

4. That none of the proposed commercial and/or 

restaurant uses shall be in operation prior to the .opening of 

the botanical garden. Furthermore, the restaurant use shall 

be limited to one facility situated within the main structure. 

5. That the proposed commercial and restaurant uses 

shall be open only during the established visiting hours to _ 

the main garden area. Furthermore, the office, restaurant, 

and commercial uses within the facility shall be ancillary to 

the operation of the proposed botanical garden. 
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6. That commercial sales and display areas in the 

proposed court and/or mall area shall be limited only to 

agricultural products. 

7. That access to the area under consideration 

shall conform to the requirements and standards of the State 

Department of Transportation, Land Transportation Facilities 

Division, and/or the County Department of Public Works. 

Furthermore, that all required improvements to the roadway(s) 

shall be completed prior to the granting of the occupancy 

permit. 

8. That prior to the commencement of construction, 

the Petitioner or his authorized representative(s) shall 

obtain a Grading Permit from the Department of Public Works. 

9. That all other applicable rules, regulations and 

requirements shall be complied with. 

10. That should any of the foregoing conditions not 

be met, the Special Permit may be deemed null and void. 

DATED: ~ , Hawaii, ~ /_,f'/ /__"l7~ . 

LAND USE COMMIS ION 

By___ -~~~~--
C. W. DUKE 
Chairman and Commissioner 

By~-[lf.:;_~
/ SHINSEI MIY'ASAT 

Commissioner 

By_~='--__• .. ·~~----~-•~•~•~-:..::~-­- ·· ......._-2:_:_-~::_~•-:_'"Cl'~~:!_~E'..l:-_ · 
MITSUO OURA 
Commissioner 
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By_G_&,_O_R~GE~~:P~P=A~S~Ca_UA-~----­
Commissioner 
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BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Matter of the Petition) SP78-328 
for Special Permit of ) 

) KENNETH FUJIYAMA 
KENNETH FUJIYAMA ) 

) ________________) 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the Land Use 

Commission's Decision and Order was served upon the follow­

ing by certified mail: 

SIDNEY FUKE, Planning Director 
Hawaii Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

KENNETH FUJIYAMA 
1059 Kilauea Avenue 
Hilo, Hawaii . 96720 

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, this 20th day of April, 1979. 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

A11Y-()ve.r1
Minutes of Meeting 

Kahului Library 
Kahului, Maui :flMle. )--1, I f1J 

January 11, 1979 - 9:00 a.m. 

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: Charles Duke, Chairman 
Shinichi Nakagawa, Vice Chairman 
Shinsei Miyasato 
Mitsuo · Oura 
George Pascua 
Carol Whitesell 
Edward Vanai 

James Carras (10:30 a.m. arrival) 

COMMISSIONER ABSENT: Colette Machado 

STAFF PRESENT: ·Gordan Furutani, Executive Officer 
Daniel Yasui, Planner 
Alla.n Kawada, --Deputy Attorney General 
Dora Horikawa, Chief Clerk 

Ray Russell, Court Reporter 

ACTION 

SP78-314 - DEPARTMENT OF LAND & NATURAL RESOURCES 
SPECIAL PERMIT TO ALLOW THE CONSTRUCTION OF WATER STORAGE 
TANKS AT KOLOA, KAUAI 

Mr. Daniel Yasui, staff planner, oriented the Commission 
to the location of the propety and presented a summary of the 
staff memorandum. 

Mr. Allan Kawada, Deputy Attorney General, stated that 
upon review of the record, it was his opinion that the subject 
request would not come into conflic~ with the provisions of 
Section 205-4.5. 

Commissioner Whitesell suggested that a letter be sent 
to all the county planning departments and planning commissions 
requesting that all Special Permit applications include the 
Land Study Bureau's soil classification information, as well 
as specific information regarding the land conveyance~ . The 
Chair directed staff to take care of this matter. 

Commissioner Pascua moved that SP78-314 be approved, sub­
ject to the conditions imposed by the County Planning Commis­
sion, which was seconded by Vice Chairman Nakagawa and unanimously 
carried. 
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Minutes - January 11, 1979 -2-

SP78-326 - T. · T. MEYER, INC. 
SPECIAL PERMIT TO ALLOW THE OPERATION OF A ROCK AND CINDER 
QUARRY AT KAPUAOKOOLAU, MOLOKAI 

A resume of the subject request was presented by staff 
planner. The location of the property was also identified 
on the maps. 

Commissioner Miyasato moved to approve the Special Permit, 
subject to the conditions imposed by the Maui County Planning 
Commission. It was seconded by Commissioner Pascua and unani­
mously passed. 

SP78-327 - YAMADA ENTERPRISES, INC. 
SPECIAL PERMIT TO ALLOW THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A ROCK QUARRY 
AND CONCRETE BATCHING PLANT OPERATION AT KAIMU-MAKENA 
HOMESTEADS, PUNA, HAWAII 

Staff planner pointed out the area under discussion and 
presented a summary of the request. Discussion revolved around 
the subject of the wind dire_ction in relation to the residences 
located in the area, and the rationale for the A. C. and 
batching plant operations. 

Commissioner Oura moved to approve the Special Permit, 
subject to the conditions imposed by the Hawaii County Planning 
Commission. It was seconded by Vice Chairman Nakagawa and 
unanimously carried. 

a.iP78-328 - KENNETH FUJIYAMA 
SPECIAL PERMIT TO ALLOW THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A COMMERCIAL 
BOTANICAL GARDEN AT .OLAA, PUNA, HAWAII 

Following presentation of the staff memorandum, several 
questions were posed regarding the uses and activities proposed 
on the subject site. Commissioner Whitesell pointed to the 
"vagueness" of information regarding the total number of shops 
intended and the specific uses proposed. 

Commissioner Oura moved to approve the Special Permit, 
subject to the conditions imposed by the Hawaii County Planning 
Commission, seconded by Commissioner Pascua, and the Commis­
sioners were polled as follows: 

Ayes: Commissioners Oura, Miyasato, Pascua, Yanai, 
Nakagawa, Chairman Duke 

Nay: Commissioner Whitesell 

The motion was carried. 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

VOTE RECORD 

DATE_~J_· _a_n_u_a_r~y_l_l_,'--1_9_7_9____ - ITEM SP78-32 8 - KENNETH FU,IJ-XAMA 

PLACE Kahului Library. Kahu]ui, Maui TIME__~9~:~0~0-=a~-~m=.'--------

s 

M 

NAME YES NO ABSTAIN ABSENT 

MIYASATO, SHINSEI X 

PASCUA, ·, GEORGE R. X 

MACHADO, COLETTE X 

YANAI, EDWARD X 

CURA, MITSUO 
X 

CARRAS, JAMES X 

NAKAGAWA, . SHINICHI X 
. 

. . 

WHITESELL,. CAROL x . 
. 

DUKE, . CHARLES. · - . . 
X 

Comments: I move that we approve SP78-328, subject to the conditions 
imposed by the Hawaii County Planning Commission. 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Land Use Commission January 11, 1979 

FROM: Staff 

SUBJECT: SP78-328 - Kenneth Fujiyama 

The petitioner, Kenneth Fujiyama, is requesting a Special 
Permit to allow the establishment of a commercial botanical 
garden, including a restaurant and shops, on approximately 
9.9 acres of land situated within the State Land Use Agricul­
tural District at Olaa Reservation Lots, Puna, Hawaii, Tax Map 
Key 1-7-08: 18. The subject property is located on the south­
easterly side of the New Volcano Road at Olaa Reservation Lots 
(see attached Location Map, County Exhibit R-1). 

The proposed botanical garden is to include 15 individu­
ally designed flora and/or foliage display areas; waterways 
and lagoons totalling approximately 15,000 square feet in 
area; various paths and shelters; a mall and court area where 
concessions, shops, displays, and information will be availa­
ble; a maintenance area including an 8,000 square foot building; 
a 25,000 square foot plant holding area; and a 4,200 square 
foot main structure. 

The proposed main structure will include shops, a snack 
bar/coffee shop, administration offices, activity areas, and 
other miscellaneous uses. Plans also include the provision of 
48 auto parking stalls and 6 bus stalls. 

In support of the request, the petitioner has in part 
stated the following: 

"The proposed botanical garden is an agricultural use 
which is consistent with the present zoning. In an adjacent 
lot, there is a commercial anthuriurn farm which is conceptually 
a similar type of operation as the proposed botanical garden. 

"The County General Plan {September, 1971) specifically 
mentions in the economic element section that there is a 
potential for visitors facilities such as botanical parks in 
the Puna area. This further indicates the consistency of this 
proposed botanical park with the County General Plan. This 
facility will fill a void for more visitor facilities between 
Volcano and Hilo. 



"A possible proposal is to contract out the maintenance 
of individual gardens to individual farmers who can promote 
their different types of agricultural products. The main 
building will contain gift shops which will emphasize and 
promote various local agricultural products such as anthuriurns, 
papayas, etc. This will allow local agricultural farmers to 
market and promote their own agricultural products. This will 
be a great asset for the local farmers in the Puna district. 

"The main building will also provide a good rest stop for 
the visitors to and from the Volcano and will have a restaurant 
which will provide food. The main building will also provide 
other miscellaneous gift shops for the tourists. 

"The asthetic and educational aspect of the botanical 
gardens will benefit the local populous as well as the visitors 
to our island. It will educate the resident visitor about 
local agricultural products, native plants and flowers, as well 
as promote these products to the tourists. 

"Surrounding properties consist mostly of various agricul­
tural activities such as anthuri urn farms and sug.ar cane crop­
lands. The botanical garden would blend in and enhance the 
natural beauty of the area. The botanical garden will not 
adversely affect surrounding properties nor create any type of 
unreasonable burden on the various public agencies. 

"Another aspect of the proposed botanical garden is the 
added employment in the area. The garden areas alone will 
possibly employ 12 or more people. This does not include the 
added employment of the restaurant and gift shops. It will 
create employment opportunities in a limited type of agricul­
tural area and will add to the economy of the whole area." 

The petitioner has submitted a conceptual development 
study done by Iwamoto and Associates (landscape architects) 
for the proposed botanical garden. 

The subject property is presently vacant of any use. 
Surrounding lands are primarily agricultural in nature, 
including an anthuriurn farm immediately east of the subject 
site and sugar cane. Single family dwellings are also scat­
tered throughout the area. 

The site is presently zoned Agricultural-1 acre (A-la). 

Soils of the subject area are of the Ohia Series which 
consists of well-drained silty clay loams that formed in 
volcanic ash. The surface layer is dark brown and very dark 
brownsilty clay loam about 9 inches thick. The subsoil is 
dark reddish brown and is underlain by fragmented A'a lava. 
Runoff is slow to medium and the erosion hazard is slight. 
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The Land Study Bureau's overall master productivity soil 
rating for agricultural use is Class "D" or "Poor" for the 
subject property. The site is not included in the Agricultural 
Lands of Importance to the State of Hawaii classification system 
of the Department of Agriculture. 

Average annual rainfall is approximately 165 inches at the 
site. 

The subject property is bounded by both the Old and New 
Volcano Roads. Access to the site is presently from the new 
road. The New Volcano Road has an 80-foot right-of-way and a 
24-foot pavement width, while the Old Volcano Road has a 
50-foot right-of-way and a 10-foot pavement width. 

At the time of subdivision approval for the 9.9 acre 
property in June, 1975, the following condition was attached: 

"Should lot 2-C (the subject area) be further subdivided, 
access as permitted to the New Volcano Road shall be terminated 
and all access shall be off the Old Volcano Road." 

There is a one-inch water meter presently serving the 
subject area. All other necessary utilities and infrastructures 
are or will be made available at the site. 

Pertinent comments from governmental agencies: 

1. DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY 

The Department of Water Supply had no objections to the 
request but commented that: "The applicant should 
address the water consumption demands of the proposed 
project. The area is being restricted to 1-inch size 
water meter services". 

The petitioner, in a letter dated September 15, 1978, 
addressed these concerns when he stated: 

"We have evaluated our water consumption demands 
and estimate it to be between 20,000 and 30,000 
gallons per day. We would like to know whether 
we would be allowed to have a 1-1/2" water meter 
service which should be sufficient." 

Subsequently, on September 27, 1978, the Department of 
Water Supply stated: 

" ... the area of the proposed project is presently 
being restricted to 1-inch metered water services. 
The restriction is primarily due to the booster 
pump capacities of the Olaa-Mt. View Water System. 
Until such time that the booster pump capacities 
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are increased, your request for a 1-1/2" meter will 
not be approved. For your information, a contract 
to increase the pumping capacity has been awarded." 

2. U.S.D.A. SOIL CONSERVATION SERVICE 

The Soil Conservation Service noted the following: 

"Since the majority of the proposed development will 
contain vegetated ground cover, limited erosion or 
sedimentation problems are foreseen. However, due to 
lack of distin~t drainage patterns in the area and 
high rainfall amount, the problem of runoff from the 
buildings, parking lots and lawns and overflow from the 
proposed lagoon and pond should be addressed." 

3. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

The State Department of Health had the following comment: 

"Public Health Regulation requirements in Chapter 1-A, 
Food and Food Service Establishment Sanitation Code and 
Sanitary requirements for public gathering places in 
Chapter 1, Sanitation are our concerns." 

4. POLICE DEPARTMENT 

The Police Department commented that: 

"With the exception of a potential traffic problem caused 
by large busses entering and exiting from the proposed 
locatio~ into a 55 mph zone, there would appear to be no 
other adverse results from the granting of this Special 
Permit. 

"Writer would recommend that a solution to the potential 
traffic problem be included in the Special Permit as a 
special condition to its granting. (Potential solution 
would be creation of acceleration and deceleration lanes 
at the entrance to provide for the normal traffic flow 
while making the turning movements safe.)" 

5. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

The State Department of Transportation reviewed this 
request and commented as follows: 

"We have no objections on the Special Permit for the 
requested use but should the proposed action be approved, 
access shall be off the Old Volcano Road right-of-way. 

"During the subdivision review process, access to Lot 2-C 
(Subdivision Application No. 74-170) was agreed upon with the 
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understanding that the parcel would be utilized for 
agricultural purpose. This application would 
commercialize the land utilization with increase in 
vehicular traffic off the Volcano Road." 

6. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

The Department of Public Works provided the following 
comment: 

"In the event, the Department of Transportation does not 
allow access from the Volcano Road, the applicant would 
be forced to use the County Road. 

"This road has 10' of pavement with narrow grassed 
shoulders and is inadequate for bus traffic. If this 
road is to be used by the applicant, then it should be 
improved to a 20' pavement with 6' shoulders. The 
intersection should also be improved." 

Other cooperating agencies, including the Fire Department, 
Department of Agriculture, Department of Parks and 
Recreation, and Hawaii Electric Light Company, Inc. had 
no objections to the permit application. 

A public hearing on the Special Permit was held by the 
Hawaii County Planning Commission on October 26, 1978. At 
that time, the petitioner, Kenneth Fujiyama, provided clarifi­
cation and testimony in support of the request. Mr. Charles 
Schuster, of the State Department of Transportation, testified 
that should the request be granted, the petitioner would be 
required to put in deceleration and acceleration lanes for 
safe access onto the main highway. No other persons testified 
concerning the Special Permit. For the Commission's informa­
tion, the October 26, 1978 hearing transcript has been attached 
(County Exhibit V). 

On November 16, 1978, the Hawaii County Planning Commission 
voted to recommend approval of the Special Permit to the Land 
Use Commission based on the following findings: 

"That the granting of this request will not be contrary 
to the objectives sought to be accomplished by the State 
Land Use Law and Regulations. The State Land Use Law 
and Regulations are intended to preserve, protect, and 
encourage the development of lands in the State for those 
uses to which they are best suited in the interest of the 
public health and welfare of the people of the State of 
Hawaii. 

"The purpose of this Special Permit is to allow the 
establishment of a commercial botanical garden as well 
as related uses within the State Land Use Agricultural 
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District. The proposed botanical garden will include 
15 individually designed flora display areas, waterways 
and lagoon, various paths and shelters, mall and court 
area, maintenance area, plant holding area, as well as 
the main structure housing administrative offices, snack 
bar, and activity areas. 

"The garden areas will include both formal displays and 
'jungle' areas where the vegetation will be left in its 
natural state. These gardens as well as the proposed 
court and mall will provide areas where plants and 
flowers can be displayed and sold to the visitors to 
the botanical garden. Botanical gardens, as well as the 
display and sale of products raised on the premises are 
permitted uses under both the State Land Use Law and 
Regulations and the County's Agricultural Zoned District 
Regulations. However, this Special Permit is required 
to allow certain ancillary activities including the sale 
of agricultural products not raised or produced on the 
subject area as well as commercial shops and restaurant 
activities. Although the granting of this request will 
allow the establishment of certain non-agricultural uses 
on the subject area, it is determined that these uses 
will be subsidiary to the operation of the proposed 
botanical garden. 

"Consequently, these non-agricultural uses will not 
significantly alter the agricultural character of the 
subject area. Furthermore, the granting of this Special 
Permit request may further the State and County policy 
of supporting and encouraging agricultural activities. 
The proposed botanical garden will provide new oppor­
tunities to market and promote locally raised and 
produced ornamental agricultural products. The provision 
of these new marketing opportunities as well as the 
increased visibility of the products will, to some extent, 
J::enefit the overall agricultural potential of this area 
and of the County and State in general. 

"That the establishment of the proposed uses will also 
complement the goals, policies and courses of action of 
the Economic Element of the County of Hawaii General Plan. 
Specifically, this element states that the County 'shall 
encourage the development of a visitor industry which is 
consistent with the social, physical, and economic goals 
of the residents.' Furthermore, with respect to the 
Puna District, the element further states that: 

'There is potential for limited visitor facilities 
in the form of small accommodations and support 
facilities, such as natural areas, botanical 
gardens, and limited commercial facilities.' 
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"The petitioner's intent in establishing the proposed 
uses is to provide the area where visitors as well as 
residents can view local agricultural products, native 
plants, and flowers; thereby providing a visitor 
destination area while at the same time promoting these 
agricultural products. These visitor facilities in turn 
will add to the cumulative attraction of the Volcano/Hilo 
destination area by providing additional opportunities 
and experience for the visitors. 

"Although the visitor industry has emerged as a major 
economic force for the County in the past decade and 
a half, there is still the question of stability of the 
visitor industry. This industry, which caters to the 
recreational desires of people, is highly sensitive to 
not only exogenous factors such as the national economy, 
but also the amenities available within the area. As 
such, sufficient activities and interests should be made 
available to the visitors in order to achieve the 
County's goals and policies of maintaining economic 
stability. As an emerging economic force of the County, 
the visitor industry will have a tremendous effect on 
the lives of the residents. T.he greatest impact of the 
visitor industry has been the creation of additional 
employment and economic opportunities for the residents. 
This industry greatly contributes to the economy of the 
island as well as the State. As such, it is determined 
that the establishment of the proposed use will be in 
the best public interest. 

"That the proposed use will not have any significant 
adverse effects on the surrounding properties. Surround­
ing land uses include an anthuriurn farm immediately east 
of the subject area, other diversified agricultural 
activities and the raising of sugar cane. In addition, 
there are scattered single family dwellings in this area. 
While the proposed botanical garden will undoubtedly 
intensify the use of the subject area, it is determined 
that this area will still remain primarily agricultural 
in nature. Consequently, the granting of this request 
will not alter or change the essential character of this 
area. 

"That the proposed use will not unreasonably burden public 
agencies to provide the necessary infrastructure for the 
operation of the proposed use. All essential utilities 
and facilities including water are or will be available 
to the subject area. 

"Furthermore, the petitioner shall be responsible for 
resolving all difficulties and concerns with respect to 
the provision of safe access to the subject area. 
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"It should be pointed out that the approval of this 
Special Permit is based on the principal use of the 
subject area being a private botanical garden to be 
established as a visitor attraction. Therefore, any 
of the permitted commercial and/or restaurant uses 
within this area shall be ancillary to this primary 
use." 

For the Commission's information, the meeting minutes of 
November 16, 1978 have been attached (County Exhibit CC). 

The favorable recommendation was subject to the following 
conditions: 

"1. That the proposed development shall substantially 
conform to the plans submitted and representations 
made by the petitioner except as conditioned herein. 

"2. That the petitioner or his authorized representative(s) 
shall submit plans for 'Plan Approval' within one 
year from the effective date of the Special Permit. 
The petitioner or his authorized representative(s) 
shall also be responsible for receipt of 'Final 
Plan Approval'. 

"3. That development of the botanical garden and related 
improvements shall commence within one year of 
receipt of Final Plan Approval. This botanical 
garden shall be developed substantially as represent­
ed in the 'Primary Site Plan' as described in the 
overall landscaping and design plan submitted by the 
petitioner identified as petitioner exhibit A; and 
furthermore, shall be in operation within three 
years after commencement of development. 

"4. That none of the proposed commercial and/or restaurant 
uses shall be in operation prior to the opening of 
the botanical garden. Furthermore, the restaurant 
use shall be limited to one facility situated within 
the main structure. 

"5. That the proposed commercial and restaurant uses shall 
be open only during the established visiting hours to 
the main garden area. Furthermore, the office, 

-restaurant, and commercial uses within the facility 
shall be ancillary to the operation of the proposed 
botanical garden. 

"6. That commercial sales and display areas in the 
proposed court and/or mall area shall be limited only 
to agricultural products. 
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"7. That access to the area under consideration shall 
conform to the requirements and standards of the 
State Department of Transportation, Land Trans­
portation Facilities Division, and/or the County 
Department of Public Works. Furthermore, that 
all required improvements to the roadway(s) shall 
be completed prior to the granting of the occupancy 
permit. 

11 8. That prior to the commencement of construction, the 
petitioner or his authorized representative(s) shall 
obtain a Grading Permit from the Department of 
Public Works.. 

"9. That all other applicable rules, regulations 
requirements shall be complied with." 

and 

It was further stated by the Planning Commission that: 
"Should any of the foregoing conditions not be met, the Special 

Permit may be deemed null and void." 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii · 

HEARING TRANSCRIPT 
October 26, 1978 

A regularly advertised public hearing, on the application of 
Kenneth Fujiyama, was called to order at 4:12 p.m. in Con­
ference Rooms A, B, & C, State Building, South Hilo, Hawaii, 
with Chairman William F. Mielcke presiding. 

PRESENT: William F. Mielcke ABSENT: J. Walsh Hanley 
Shigeru Fujimoto Lorraine R. Jitchaku 
Haruo Murakami 
Bert H. Nakano Ex-officio Member 
Alfredo Orita Akira Fujimoto 
William J. Paris, Jr. Deputy Corporation 
Charles H. Sakamoto Counsel Lionel Meyer 

Sidney M. Fuke, Director 
Ilima Piianaia, Planner 
William Moore, Planner 

_David Murakan:ii, _representing . Ex-officio Member Edward -
.. Harada · 

and approximately 3 people in attendance 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, we'll move on to item three. Public hearing 
on the application of Kenneth Fujiyama for a Special Permit to 
allow the establishment of a commercial botanical garden, including 
a restaurant and shops, on approximately 9.891 acres of land 
situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District. The 
area involved is located on the southeasterly side of the Volcano 
Road, approximately 2,000 feet Ka'u side of 13 Mile Road, Ola'a 
Reservation Lots, Puna, TMK: l-7-08:18. Before we proceed staff, I'd 
like to ask is the applicant present? 

FUJIYAMA: Yes. 

CHAIRMAN: Are there any interested parties present? If there 
are none, we will proceed with the background report. 

PIIANAIA: (Presented background on file.) 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you, • Ilima. Commissioners-, · do you have any 
questions of the staff's background report on this application 
for a 

. . . . . . . 
special

. . .· . 
permit?

. . 

SAKAMOTO: Mr. Chairman? 

CHAIRMAN: Yes, Commissioner Sakamoto. 

SAKAMOTO: Ilima, where's the new road they're talking about? 
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MOORE: The new road is the existing Volcano Road. 

CHAIRMAN: Further questions? Is the applicant or a representa-
tive present? Mr. Fujiyama, do you swear to tell the truth and 
nothing but the truth on the application now before th~ Hawaii 
County Planning Commission? 

FUJIYAMA: Yes, sir. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Madam Secretary, let the record indicate 
the applicant is Mr. Kenneth Fujiyama. Ken, you've heard the staff's 
background report on your special permit application. Do you have 
anything to add for the benefit of the Commission? 

FUJIYAMA: Well, couple of things. First of all, on the water 
application, you know, we askeJ if we could use an 1-1/2" water­
line. The Water Department said they would allow us to use al" 
line temporarily, but they did award, from what I understand, the 
job which would tie in pretty well to our timetable so we could 
tap in later for an 1-1/2" line. 

Another thing that we would probably want to mention, or two other 
things is that on our application we show that the cost of our 
first phase would probably be about 500 some odd thousand, but 
if you add in our total cost of improvements on the gardens, on 
the other improvements that we would be putting in there on our 
first, it will probably amount to about $1.2 million. And this 
does not include our second phase which will come in at a later 
date. 

The other area that I'm kind of concerned about right now is that 
we showed initially about 4,000 feet of building area. In talking 
to several people who .have restaurants that would probably be 
interested in this type of operation, they said that the floor 
area might be too small and we'd probably need at least about 
7,500 square feet for the restaurant space. 

So those are the areas that 

CHAIRMAN: Okay. Thank you. Commissioners, do you have any 
questions of Mr. Fujiyama? 

MURAKAMI: Mr. Chairman? 

CHAIRMAN: Yes, Commissioner Murakami •. 

MURAKAMI: I don't know where your exit is going to Qe, whether 
from the existing highway, you know, · in the event if you don't 
go, like the Police Department is recommending something like 
slow turning and the other one is that whether the State would 
allow you to enter direct because of the busses and all that. 
What is your comment as far as this? 

FUJIYAMA: Offhand, I think, when we purchased the lot or the 
parcel., .one. . of the conditions was that we do have access to the 
f rant so there is, where··, we didn it know exactly what the final use 
would be, but I think it is in there that they say if we use it 
for agricultural purposes that we will be allowed one exit to the 
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front highway. As far as acceleration and deceleration lanes, I 
think I would agree to that. I don't know exactly what would be 
required, but I think from the safety standpoint I think that 
would be a better thing to put in. 

MURAKAMI: Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioners, any further questions of the appli-
cant? 

NAKANO: Mr. Fujiyama, is this somewhere near Dan Hata's 
place? 

FUJIYAMA: It's right next to Dan Hata. Dan Hata's parcel 
is right here. There's a very thick bamboo grove that borders 
his property and my property; and what I propose to do is 
develop from there further on up. If you look at the back map, 
there is a picture that shows the actual aerial photo of the 
parcel. And probably on the last page it shows more or less 
a colored picture of the parcel. 

PIIANAIA: Mr. Chairman, staff has a few questions. 

MOORE: For the record, Mr. Fujiyama,-? 

CHAIRMAN: Proceed, Mr. Moore. 

MOORE: Thank you, Mr. Chairman. Do you know the amount 
and extent of the shop area . that you're proposing within this 
complex? 

FUJIYAMA: I don't think, well, I don't know. All we've 
presented here was a very rough schematic idea; and we went on 
terms of, the main concern was the restaurant area because you 
have to have so many seatings to make it feasible. As far as 
the shop, I think we have to see what happens before we can 
actually say what would be required. I don't think we're looking 
at a real large shop concession type area. It's more of a 
supportive type of facility. 

MOORE: Is the plan then fairly representative of the final 
project, or is it more of a conceptual plan? 

FUJIYAMA: This is a conceptual type of plan, but I think 
.• it'll come pretty close to what we're proposing. 

MOORE: Thank you. Do you have a timetable of development? 

FUJIYAMA: Well, on a plan like this, a lot has to go into 
marketing before we actually get started; and I think we're 
looking at probably a year, year and a half, or two years. 

MOORE: This would be after the approval? 

FUJIYAMA: Yeah. 

~ORE: Okay. 

_PIIANAIA: Mr. Fujiyama, would you be phasing this project 
or would you be developing the whole 9.891 acres at one time? 
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FUJIYAMA: Okay, we will develop the whole parcel. However, 
in our report we show it as two phases. The two phases repre­
sent the final gardens. If you look at the plan, if you look 
at this garden here, the layout, two sheets before this page 
here, we have a preliminary phase or primary phase. The two 
phases that we talked about is,on the first phase we'll probably 
put maybe 8 or 9 gardens, and on the second phase the remainder 
6 or 7, whatever goes in there. Now this is just a preliminary 
approach. • 

PIIANAIA: Aside from your botanical, the foliage type of 
areas, what about your, what we would consider, commercial 
development in terms of phasing the restaurant, the shops, and 
that sort of thing? 

FUJIYAMA: I think that would be all in phase one. 

PIIANAIA: I have another question. It pertains to the lagoons 
and ponds that you propose in this concept. Could you elaborate 
on that and would there be a lot of grading? Cause the Soil Con­
servation pointed out that there's a undefined drainage pattern. 

FUJIYAMA: As far as the lagoons, we're only talking of a 
very shallow type lagoon, just for the looks of a garden. In 
fact, I thought we did make a comment to that effect that we 
may not go into an intensive type of lagoon facility as was shown 
on t~e plan. 

PIIANAIA: Basically though to do that kind of development, 
you'd have to have a pretty impervious lining because of the type 
of ground. I mean, it would take a lot of contruction basically. 

FUJIYAMA: I don't· follow your question at all. Pertaining 
to what? 

PIIANAIA: If you create a basin that would hold water. 

FUJIYAMA: As far as the actual construction, I wouldn't know 
what type of material would be used at this point. 

PIIANAIA: Thank you. 

MURAKAMI: Mr. Chairman, I have another question. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Murakami. 

MURAKAMI: I notice from your plan, you know, on the new 
highway side where your exit will be, you have a beautification 
strip. I don't know how long it runs, but what type of beautifica-
tion strip would you put up? · 

FUJIYAMA: Mr. Murakami, at this point here, the actual type 
of plans has nQt peen determined. You know, we're just corning 
in with a conceptual layout. But we want to show some identity 
along the whole frontage of the property. So if a person were 
driving there would be definitely a break which they would recog­
nize as the project. 
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MURAKAMI: Well, I just asked this question because of the 
fact that, you know, because you're entering and you exit, we 
want to make sure that you have enough sight distance when 
you put any kind of beautification. 

FUJIYAMA: I'm not sure of the actual roadway, but I think 
Mr. Schuster could answer that. I think it's about 80 feet, 
right? 

SCHUSTER: Right. 

FUJIYAMA: So the paved section, there's a lot of visual, 
the beautification strip is well-. 

MURAKAMI: Well inside? 

FUJIYAMA: Yeah. 

PIIANAIA: I have one other question, Mr. Fujiyama. Would 
you be developing this and would somebody else be running this 
or what kind of operation would it be under? 

FUJIYAMA: The initial plans were that we would do everything 
on our own. 

PIIANAIA: Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioners, anything further? 

MURAKAMI: Can I ask a question? 

CHAIRMAN: Yes, pl~ase, Commissioner Sakamoto. 

SAKAMOTO: Mr. Fujiyama, there's a graveyard nearby some 
place-? 

FUJIYAMA: It's diagonally across the street about a quarter 
mile down. 

PIIANAIA: This is 13 Mile Road, it's on the top. 

CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr. Director. 

FUKE: Mr. Fujiyama, it's my understanding that the primary 
intent'is to .create a botanical garden and from which then you're • 
going to have some secondary commercial aspects which would include 
a restaurant, your display area, your concessions, etc.? 

FUJIYAMA: Right. 

FUKE: · And so we are to assume, therefore, that the res-
taurants and the commercial, your concession area would come in 
subsequent, or after, to the development of the botanical garden? 

FUJIYAMA: I think it will be done simultaneously because if 
we were to, let's say, have just the garden without any building 
or restrooms or anything, I think it has to be one integral part 
and moreso because it's pretty -far away from other facilities. 



FUKE: Is there a possibility in giving your understanding 
of your own timetable and that the restaurant or the, well, par­
ticularly the restaurant area would be in operation way in advance 
of the botanical garden; and,in a sense, what we'd be seeing over 
there is just a restaurant? 

FUJIYAMA: No. Okay, we're not going to build a restaurant 
per se to have a restaurant. We're going to build a botanical 
garden with a restaurant to provide facilities for the people 
that come into the area. 

FUKE: So the restaurant is ancillary and support i ve 
of the botanical garden. 

FUJIYAMA: It's secondary. Right. 

CHAIRMAN: Further questions, either Commissioners or staff? 

PIIANAIA: I have one question. If the State Highways Division 
were to deny the type of access off of the new Volcano Highway that 
would be needed to accommodate busses and stuff, the Department 
of Public Works is recommending_intersection improvements and 
paving the old Volcano Highway to a 20-foot width. It's now a 
10-foot width with 6-foot shoulders; and I would just like to know 
if Mr. Fujiyama would be prepared to do that if that were the case. 

FUJIYAMA: At the moment I would say no. I think if we lose 
the visual impact or the accessibility of the highway, you know, 
we'd sort of lose a great impact of the project itself, and if 
you drive through that road, it's a pretty narrow road. So if 
you look at the real advantage, whether you're coming out directly 
£rom the property or you're coming out from the road itself, you 
still have to enter the main highway. The road goes around like 
this, so whether we come out here, or we come out here or here, 

·it's the same thing. We're still coming out on the highway. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, if there are no further questions, Mr. Fujiyama, 
we ask that you remain in the audience as this is a public hearing 
and Mr. Schuster may have something that he wants to offer, since 
he's the only one in the audience other than your associate. 

Madam Secretary, this is Mr. Chas. Schuster. Do you swear you 
will tell the truth and nothing but the truth on the applications 
now before the Hawaii County Planning Commission? 

SCHUSTER: I do. 

CHAIRMAN: Fine. Mr. Schuster, please proceed. 

SCHUSTER: Well, I would just like to point out that when 
this previous subdivision was made and we agreed to one access 
onto the highway with the condition that the property remain in 
agricultural use anq no further subdivision, our concept was 
agricultural use in the terms of a single overall farming opera­
tion or such. And we were concerned about any intensification 
of use of that property. _we did not conceive of a commercial 
operation such as being envisioned whether it's technically an 
agricultural use or not. And no such presentation was made to 
us at the time of that previous subdivision. So what I'm saying 
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. i~ that had we known that this type of development was being 
-~ proposed, we would have insisted on access off the old Volcano 

Road. And I believe the applicant would find it cheaper to 
improve that existing old road rather than to build a proper 
connection off the main highway that we might require. 

MURAKAMI: In other words, what you're saying is that in the 
-event this is granted, more likely you would suggest that they 
put in a deceleration and acceleration lane. • 

SCHUSTER: That is correct, and I believe the staff mentioned 
that requirement in their presentation. 

CHAIRMAN: Any questions of Mr. Schuster, Commissioners? 
Staff? Mr. Fujiyama, did you want to ask Mr. Schuster anything 
on that? 

FUJIYAMA: No. It's hard to say yes as to what he would 
require, but I think it's more important to us to have the access 
on the front than it is in the back. 

CHAIRMAN: I think there's every indication that in the event 
that you are granted this special permit, an access permitted off 
the Volcano Road, that they would be thinking in terms of accelera­
tion and deceleration lanes. Is that correct, Mr. Schuster? 

SCHUSTER: Yes, sir. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, thank you. Commissioners, any questions of 
either the applicant or of Mr. Schuster? Staff? 

PIIANAIA: No. ' 

CHAIRMAN: Members of the Commission, this is a public hearing 
on the application of Kenneth Fujiyama. I will at this time ask 
.if anyone else in the audience wishes to offer testimony either 
for •or against the application now before the Commission. If there 
is none, the Chair will entertain a motion, one, to continue the 
public hearing or two, to close the public hearing. What is your 
pleasure? 

PARIS: Mr. Chairman, I move that we close the public 
hearing. 

CHAIRMAN: Is there a second to the motion? 

ORITA: Second the motion, Mr. Chairman. 

CHAIRMAN: It has been moved by Commissioner Paris and seconded 
by Commissioner Orita that the public hearing be closed. All those 
in favor so signify by saying aye? 

COMMISSIONER: Aye. 

CHAIRMAN: Oppose, same sign? Public hearing is closed. 

The public hearing adjourned at 4:40 p.m. 

• ~pectfully submitted, 
A T T E S T: ~ YY\ ~ Y\ F1Vu LA ~ ~ 

Sharon M. Nomura··~-~ 
Secretary 

William F. Mielcke 
Chairman, Planning Commission 

- 7 -



•.. t' 

/ 
PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

MINQTES 
November 16, 1978 

The Planning Commission met in regular session at 9:00 
4 a.m. in 

the First Hawaiian Bank . Meeting Room, Kailua, North Kona, Hawaii, 
with,Chairman William F. Mielcke presiding, · and at 7:00 p.m. in 
the Waimea Civic Center Conference Room, Waimea, South Kohala, 
Hawaii, with Chairman Pro Tern William J. Paris, . Jr., presiding. 

PRESENT: William F. Mielcke - · ·- ABSENT: J •· Walsh Hanley 
(Left at 3:47 p.rn.) Haruo Murakami 

Shigeru Fujimoto 
Bert H. Nakano . Ex-officio Member · 
Lorraine R. Jitchaku AJcira Fujimoto 
Alfredo Orita Deputy Corporation 
William J. Paris, Jr. Reginald Minn 
Charles H. Sakamoto 

# . 

Sidney M. Fuke, Planning Director 
Ilirna Piianaia, Planner 
Norman Hayashi, Planner (Left at 3:47 p.rn.) . 

· William Moore, Planner.. . . -
.. .. • I • ' Galen Kuba rep~esenting Ex-office Member Edward Harada 

a~d appro~imately 1~ people in attendance at 9:00 a.m.,
14 people at 10:00 a.m., 7 people at 11:00 a.m., 7 
people at· 1:30 p.rn., 30 people at 7:00 p.m. and 30 
pe6ple at 7:30 p:rn. 1 



-SPECIAL PERMIT Application of Kenneth Fujiyama for a Special 
· / KENNETH FUJIYAMA Permit to allow the · establishment of a com-

OLA 1A RESERVA­ . mercial botanical garden, including a 
TION LOTS, PUN;A restaurant and shops, on approximately 9.891 

acres of · land situated within the State Land 
Use Agricultural District. The area involved is located on the 
easterly ~ide of the Volcano Road, approximately 2,000 feet Ka'u 
side of 13 Mile Road, Ola'a Reservation Lots, Puna, TMK: 1-7-08:18. 

Staff presented recommendation for approval with conditions on 
file. 

Staff clarified that Condition No. 6 meant that as long as the 
commercial uses are ancillary to the operation of the botanical 
garden, it is •allowed; however within the mall and court area, 
only agricultural products may be sold. 

~taff pointed out that as far as access, it is up to the Department 
0£ Transportation and/or Department of Public Works and the peti­
tioner to decide where it will be. If access is permitted from 
the State highway, the Department of Transportation could con­
ceivably require acceleration and deceleration lanes; if not, 
the petitioner .w~uld be required to improve th_e old Volcano Highway. 

With ·regard tc:> Cond;i.tio·n No. 5, staf_f clarified that the reason 
for suggesting_that-condition was they did not want to construe 
thqt · the operation·.of the restaurant is independent of the 
garden and were not requiring that everyone who goes to the 
restaurant comes -to dinner and walk through the garder.- ~ --

Staff clarified that as far as hqving other commercial uses come 
into the establi~hmen~, as ,it is.not an outright permitted use, 
it would have to be approved by the Planning Director. . · 

. -. 
· It was mov:e_d by Commissioner Nakano and seconded · by Commissioner 
Fujimoto to send a favorable recommendation to the State Land Use 
Commission with the·conditions outlined by the staff. A roll 
call vote was taken and motion ·carried . with seven ayes. 

https://operation�.of


STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795 
Pacific Trade Center 

190 s. King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

December 27, 1978 

Mr • .Sidney Fuke 
Planning Director 
Hawaii Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission meeting and the 
Agenda for the Meeting. 

Please note that petitions 
SP78-327 - Yamada Enterprises, Inc. 

t SP78-328 - Kenneth Fujiyama 

will be . acted on at that time. 

Should you have any questions on this matter, p~eape.contact 
this office. 

Very truly yours, 

~ 

Executive Officer 

Enclosure - Agenda 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795 
Pacific Trade Center 

190 s. King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

December 27, 1978 

Mr. Kenneth Fujiyama 
1059 Kilauea Avenue 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Fujiyama: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission meeting and the 
Agenda for the Meeting. 

Please note that petition 

SP78-328 - Kenneth Fujiyama 

will be acted on at that time. 

Should you have· any questions on this matter, please contact 
this office. 

Very truly yours, 

~ 

Executive Officer 

Enclosure - Agenda 



STATE OF HAWA 11 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

NOTIFICATION OF LAND USE COMMISSION MEETING 

DATE, TIME & PLACE 

January 11, 1979 - 9:00 a.m. 
Kahului Library 

Kahului, Maui 

A G E N D A 

I. ACTION 

1. SP78-314 - Department of Land & Natural Resources (Kauai) 

To al low the construction of water storage tanks on approximately 1.73 
acres of land situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District 
at Koloa, Kauai. 

2. SP78-316 - Department of Transportation (Kauai) 

To allow the development of the new Lihue Airport terminal and runway 
within the State Land Use Agricultural District at Lihue, Kauai. 

3. SP78-326 - T. T. Meyer, Inc. (Maui) 

To allow the operation of a rock and cinder quarry on approximately 
25 acres of land situated within the State Land Use Agricultural 
District at Kapuaokoolau, Molokai. 

4. SP78-327 - Yamada Enterprises, Inc. (Hawaii) 

To allow the establishment of a rock quarry and concrete batching 
plant operation on approximately 10 acres of land s-ituated within the 

/ ~!:!7i~and Use Agricultural District at Kaimu-Makena Homesteads, Puna, 

~- .?.,P78-328 - Kenneth Fujiyama (Hawaii) 

To allow the establishment of a commercial botanical garden, including 
restaurant and shops, on approximately 9.9 acres of land situated 
within the State Land Use Agricultural District at Olaa, Puna, Hawaii. 

I I. HEARING 

1. A78-443 - Tony Hashimoto, et al (Maui) 

To reclassify approximately 30 acres of land presently in the Agricultural 
Dist.r..i~t into the Urban District at Kihei, Maui, for light industrial use. 

..' ' 12/27/78' A COPY OF THIS AGENDA WAS MAILED TO ALL PERSONS 
ORGANIZATIONS Oi.~ THE ATTACHED MAILING LISTS: AND 

1. STATEWIDE 2. HAWAII 3. MAUI 4 • MOLOKAI5. KAUAI 



COUNTY OF 
HAWAII 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
215 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 98720 HERBERTT. MATAYOSHI 

Mayor 

SIDNEY M. FUKE 
Director 

DUANE KANUHA 
Deputy Director 

December 20, 1978 

-t:.­
<·' (') 

Mr. Gordan Furutani 1 ... - -· Executive Officer 
Land Use Commission 
190 South King Street 
Suite 1795 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

Dear Mr. Furutani: 

Special Permit Application 
Petitioner: Kenneth Fujiyama 

In accordance with Chapter 205, Section 205-6, Hawaii Revised 
Statutes, we are transmitting the decision and finds of the 
County Planning Commission on the above application. 

The special permit request was to allow the establishment 
of a commercial botanical garden, including a restaurant and shops, 
on approximately 9.891 acres of land situated within the State Land 
Use Agricultural District at Ola'a Reservation Lots, Puna, Hawaii, 
Tax Map Key 1-7-08:18. 

The Planning Commission at a duly advertised public hearing 
held on October 26, 1978 in the Conference Rooms A, B, & C, 
State Building, South Hilo, Hawaii, discussed the subject request. 
The Commission on November 16, 1978, voted to recommend the 
approval of the special permit to the Land Use Commission based 
on the following findings: 

That the granting of this request will not be contrary 
to the objectives sought to be accomplised by the State Land 
Use Law and Regulations. The State Land Use Law and 
Regulations are intended to preserve, protect, and encourage 
the development of lands in the State for those uses to 
which they are best suited in the interest of the public 
health and welfare of the people of the State of Hawaii. 



Mr. Gordan Fu~utani 
Page 2 

The purpose of this Special Permit is to allow the 
establishment of a commercial botanical garden as well as 
related uses within the State Land Use Agricultural District. 
The proposed botanical garden will include 15 individually 
designed flora display areas, waterways and lagoon, various 
paths and shelters, mall and court area, maintenance area, 
plant holding area, as well as the main structure housing 
administrative offices, snack bar, and activity areas. 

The garden areas will include both formal displays and 
"jungle" areas where the vegetation will be left in its 
natural state. These gardens as well as the proposed court 
and mall will provide areas where plants and flowers can be 
displayed and sold to the visitors to the botanical garden. 
Botanical gardens, as well as the display and sale of pro­
ducts raised on the premises are permitted uses under both 
the State Land Use Law and Regulations and the County's 
Agricultural Zoned District Regulations. However, this 
Special Permit is required to allow certain ancillary 
activities including the sale of agricultural products not 
raised or produced on the subject area as well as commercial 
shops and restaurant activities. Although the granting of 
this request will allow the establishment of certain non­
agricultural uses on the subject area, it is determined 
that these uses will be subsidiary to the operationof the 
proposed botanical garden. 

Consequently, these non-agricultural uses will not 
significantly alter the agricultural character of the sub­
ject area. Furthermore, the granting of this Special Permit 
request may further the State and County policy of supporting 
and encouraging agricultural activities. The proposed 
botanical garden will provide new opportunities to market 
and promote locally raised and produced ornamental agricul­
tural products. The provision of these new marketing 
opportunities as well as the increased visibility of the 
products will, to some extent, benefit the overall agricul­
tural potential of this area and of the County and State in 
general. 

That the establishment of the proposed uses will also 
complement the goals, policies and courses of action of the 
Economic Element of the County of Hawaii General Plan. 
Specifically, this element states that the County "shall 
encourage the development of a visitor industry which is 
consistent with the social, physical, and economic goals 
of the residents." Furthermore, with respect to the Puna 
District, the element further states that: 



Mr. Gordan Furutani 
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"There is potential for limited visitor 
facilities in the form of small acconunodations 
and support facilities, such as natural areas, 
botanical gardens, and limited commercial 
facilities." 

The petitioner's intent in establishing the proposed 
uses is to provide the area where visitors as well as residents 
can view local agricultural products, native plants, and 
flowers; thereby providing a visitor destination area 
while at the same time promoting these agricultural pro-
ducts. These visitor facilities in turn will add to the 
cumulative attraction of the Volcano/Hilo destination area 
by providing additional opportunities and experience for 
the visitors. 

Although the visitor industry has emerged as a major 
economic force for the County in the past decade and a 
half, there is still the question of stability of the 
visitor industry. This industry, which caters to the 
recreational desires of people, is highly sensitive to 
not only exogenous factors such as the national economy, 
but also the amenities available within the area. As such, 
sufficient activities. and interests should be made available 
to the visitors in order to achieve the County's goals and 
policies of maintaining economic stability. As an emerging 
economic force of the County, the visitor industry will have 
a tremendous effect on the lives of the residents. The 
greatestimpact of the visitor industry has been the creation 
of additional employment and economic opportunities for the 
residents. This industry greatly contributes to the economy 
of the island as well as the State. As such, it is determined 
that the establishment of the proposed use will be in the best 
public interest. 

That the proposed use will not have any significant 
adverse effects on the surrounding properties. Surrounding 
land uses include an anthurium farm immediately east of · 
the subject area, other diversified agricultural activities 
and the raising of sugar cane. In addition, there are 
scattered single family dwellings in this area. While the 
proposed botanical garden will undoubtedly intensify the 
use of the subject area, it is determined that this area 

'•will still remain primarily agricultural in nature. Con­
sequently, the granting of this request will not alter or 
change the essential character of this area. 

That the proposed use will not unreasonably burden 
public agencies to provide the necessary infrastructure 
for the operation of the proposed use. All essential 
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utilities and facilities including water are or will be 
available to the subject area. 

Furthermore, the petitioner shall be responsible for 
resolving all difficulties and concerns with respect to 
the provision of safe access to the subject area. 

It should be pointed out that the approval of this 
Special Permit is based on the principal use of the subject 
area being a private botanical garden to be established 
as a visitor attraction. Therefore any of the permitted 
commercial and/or restaurant uses within this area shall 
be ancillary to this primary use. 

The favorable recommendation was also subject to the following 
conditions: 

1. That the proposed development shall substantially 
conform to the plans submitted and representations 
made by the petitioner except as conditioned herein. 

2. That the petitioner or his authorized representative(s) 
shall submit plans for "Plan Approval" within one year 
from the effective date of the Special Permit. The 
petitioner or his authorized representative(s) shall 
also be responsible for receipt of "Final Plan Approval". 

3. That development of the botanical garden and related 
improvements shall commence within one year of receipt 
of Final Plan Approval. This botanical garden shall be 
developed substantially as represented in the "Primary 
Site Plan" as described in the overall landscaping and 
design plan submitted by the petitioner identified as 
petitioner exhibit A; and furthermore, shall be in 
operation within three years after commencement of 
development. 

4. That none of the proposed commercial and/or restaurant 
uses shall be in operation prior to the opening of the 
botanical garden. Furthermore, the restaurant use shall 
be limited to one facility situated within the main 
structure. 

5. That the proposed commercial and restaurant uses 
shall be open only during the established visiting 
hours to the main garden area. Furthermore, the office, 
restaurant, and commercial uses within the facility 
shall be ancillary to the operation of the proposed 
botanical garden. 
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6. That commercial sales and display areas in the 
proposed court and/or mall area shall be limited 
only to agricultural products. 

7. That access to the area under consideration shall conform 
to the requirements and standars of the State Department 
of Transportation, Land Transportation Facilities Division, 
and/or the County Department of Public Works. Furthermore, 
that all required improvements to the roadway(s) shall 
be completed prior to the granting of the occupancy 
permit. 

8. That prior to the commencement of construction, the 
petitioner or his authorized representative(s) shall 
obtain a Grading Permit from the Department of Public 
Works. · 

9. That all other applicable rules, regulations and 
requirements shall be complied with. 

Should any of the foregoing conditions not be met, the 
Special Permit may be deemed null and void. 

Enclosed are copies of the Exhibits from the subject docket. 

Sincerely, 

WILLIAM F. MIELCKE 
Chairman, Planning Commission 

lgv 
Enclosures 
cc Kenneth Fujiyama 

Land Use Division, DPED 



LIST OF EXHIBITS - KENNETH FUJIYAMA 

A. Applicant's letter 7/24/78 

A-1. Applicaticn fo:rm 

A-2. Applicant's location map 

PETITICNERS EXHIBIT A - "A Botanical Garden" 

B. Departmental acknowledgerent letter 8/7/78 

C. Maro to the agencies 8/7/78 

D. Fire 8/14/78 

E. Agriculture 8/14/78 

F. Water Supply 8/14/78 

G. letter to the applicant regarding" Water Supply ccnments 8/23/78 

H. P & R 8/15/78 

I. HEiro 8/15/78 

J. Soil COnservaticn Service nero 8/15/78 

J-1. Soil conservation Service Report 8/15/78 

K. Public Works 8/16/78 

L. Health 8/17/78 

M. Police nero 8/21/78 

M-1. Police Report 

N. Highways 9/5/78 

o. Reply to Water SUpply fran the applicant regarding water oonsurcption, 
cc to Planning Department 9/15/78 . . 

P. water Stwly 9/27/78 

Q. Public Works 10/19/78 

R. letter to the surrounding prcperty owners 10/13/78 

R-1. Map sent to the surrounding propertyowners 

R-2. List of surrounding prcperty owners 



s. letter to the applicant 10/13/78 

S-1. Public Hearing Notice 

T. Voting Sheet - close tearing 

u. Minutes 10/26/78 

v. Transcript 10/26/78 

w. letter to the applicant 

x. letter to the applicant 

Y. Staff Background 

z. Staff Recarmendation 

AA. I.ocaticn Map 

BB. Voting Sheet 

cc. Minutes 11/16/78 

10/27/78 

11/1/78 



of Final Plan Approval. Thia botanical garden shall be 
developed substantially as represented in the "Primary 

The Planning Comniasion at its regular 
16, 1978, considered your application for a special permit to 
allow the eat,i>liabment of a commercial botanical garden,
including a restaurant and »hops, on approximately 9.891 acr s 
of land situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District 

· at Ola'a Reservation Lots, Puna, Hawaii. 

The Commission voted to forward a favorable recommendation 
to the Land Use COIDllliasion subject to the following conditions: 

That the proposed dev lopment shall substantially
conform to the plans submitted and representations 
made by the petitioner exc pt as conditioned therein. 

That th petitioner or his authorised representative(•) 
shall submit plan• for "Plan Approval" within one year
from the •£fective date of the Special Permit. The 
petitioner or his authorized representative(•) shall 
also be responsible for receipt of "Pinal Plan Approval•. 

3. That development of the botanical garden and related 
improvements shall commence within one year of receipt 



6. 

7. 

8. 

.. 

Mr. Ke 
November 
Page 

Site Plan" aa described in the overall landacaping and 
design plan submitted by the petitioner identified as 
petitioner Exhibit A, and furthermore, shall ne in operation
within three years after commencement of development. 

That none of the proposed commercial and/or restaurant 
uses shall be in op ration prior to the opening of the 
botanical garden. Furthermore, the restaurant use shall 
be limited to one facility situated within the main 
structure. 

That the proposed commercial and restaurant use 
shall be open only during the established visiting 1 
hours to the main garden area. Furthermore, the office, 
restaurant, and commercial uaes within the facility 
shall be ancillary to the operation of the proposed
botanical garden. 

That commercial sales and display areas in the 
proposed court and/or mall rea shall be limited 
only to agricultural products. 

That access to the area under consideration shall 
conform to the requirements and standards of the 
State Department of Transportation, Land TransPQrtation 
Facilities Division, and/or the County Department of 
Public Works. Furthermore, that all required improvements 
to the roadway(a) shall be completed prior to the granting 
of the occupancy permit. 

That prior to the commencement of construction, the 
petitioner or his authorized representative(a) shall 
obtain a Grading Permit from the Departrnent of Public Works. 

That all other applicable rules, regulations and 
requirements shall be complied with. 

Should any of the foregoing conditions not be met, the Special
rmit may be deemed null and void. 

In the meantime, should you have any questions, please feel 
free 

l~ / 
cc State Land Uae Commission 

Land Use Division, OPED 

to contact the Planning Department at 961-8288. 

Sine 

son 
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July 24, 197 

Sidr1ey Fuke 
Planni:'lg De-pa..,._4::rncnt 
25 Aupuni Street 
Filo, Hawaii 96720 

[)o__ar Mr. P-uke: 

The subject of this a:r:plication is a prop::>sed botanical garden vhlch 
wi--11 cater to visitors to our island as well as the local :populous . The 
garden will consist of 9.891 acres which will include jungle garden areas, 
fo::::mal garden areas, maintenance areas, paths, a parking lot, a main build­
i.r1g and other miscellaneous features. A more detailed description can be 
obtained fran the enclosed study done by Iwarroto & Associates (landscape 
Architects) . 

T..-ie prop:ised site is lcr-.-ated on the _e-w Volcano Road, 'IMK : 1-07-08-18. 
~t is located betw&=>_n Klli-t.:..stown and M:::xm+-ai ri Vi€!N, H.::rwaii. This site is 
cc-nver!ie..'1t for the visitors vvho visit the Hawaii Volcanoes National Park 
and is an adde::1 attraction for the lo--.-al populous . 

The proposed: botanical garde.n is an agricultural use which is con­
sistent with the present zoning. In an adjacent lot, there is a cannerci;l 
ar1tlmrium farm whlch is conceptually a similar type of operation as tile 
proposed botanical garden. 

The County General Plan (September, 1971) specifically mentions in 
fr£ A-~~n,--~C elcrr-~~r c~-tir.~ ~h~~ rha~a ic ~ ~+&~ti~l r~r tric i+n~c ~a~i-

2_~+-~· es sl1ch as bo+-~':'""'J.1.cal P=~Y..s i~ t..=.'-=- P-~-2 :=:..::-ea . ~~~ ~ ~ r.~~.-.+-h~~ ~~~crJ:~-~s 
::.:-:& c:::x1si.::i~ency of this propose:: b::rta.r,ica.l ~k wi'::. t.-..e Coun~i -:-21"1eral 
Plan . This facility will fill a void ior more visitor facilities betvveen 
Volcano and Hilo. 

A possible proposal is to contract out t.he maintena..nce of .individual 
gardens to .individual famers who can prarote their different types of 
agricultural prcxlucts . The main building will contain gift shops which 
will arrphasize and prCITDte various local agricultural prciiucts such as 
aT1thuriums, papayas, etc. . . This will allc:M local agricultural fa__YIDers 
market and prarote their awn agricultural products. Tnis will be a great 
asset for the local fanners in tie Puna district. 

EXHI BIT A 
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~ -ie ma.~---i b~;J.:..:.ci:r1g t-,l.i:!..l fu.S0 p::v~...~.:!.c o~'"le=- mis::e_l -=a neo-1.S gi ::-:. £~~=·?~ 
tou.:::-i s t:.s. 

The a.st:-:.e:-.:.ic and f::ducatior.a.l a5=)ect o:: t..~e botanical c;2.!:"c.s..-.= ,;r___ 

be...nefit the local populous as well as the visitors to our island . It 
wi.11 educate the reside..,t visitor ab::J1.1t local agricultural products, 
native p_a.c,ts a"ld f_a,.;ers, as 1:;:ell 2.s :!?L..r,ote these ?rod.ue7....s to t.r..e t.ouri.~s . 

Surrounding pro~..rties consist mostly of various agricultural acti­
vities such as anthuriurn farms and sugar cane cropia..T"lds. The botanical 
garden -would b e.rid in and eD_'l1a.T'lce the natural beauty of the area . The 
ootanical garden will not adv~sely affect surrounding profY"'_r'--Jes nor 
create ar1y type of U!i..reasonable burden on the various public agencies. 

Anot._h_p,r aspect of the prOfXJsed botanical gards"'l. is the addErl enploy­
ment i..11 the area . The garden areas alone will p::issibly BTiploy 12 or 
.m)re people. This d0es not include the added anployment of the restaurant 
ari..d gift shops. It will creat employment O;?porb.lPities in a liroited 
type of agricultural area and will add to the econany of the whole area. 

Si..ncerely yours, 

}TI~ FUJTl.ll..MA PR1\LTY, INC. 

~ 
Kermeth Fujiyama 
President 

KF:phi 

https://FUJTl.ll
https://ab::J1.1t
https://a.st:-:.e:-.:.ic


--------------

-----------
----------

------

PLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT 

COUNTY OF HAWA I I 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT - PLANNING COMMISSION 

APPLICANT: KENNETH FUJIYAMA 

APPL ICA;H' S SIGNATURE:~-~~' 

ADDRESS: 1059 KILAUEA A • 

HILO, HI 96720 

TELEPHONE: 961-3084 

TAX MAP KEY: 1-07-08-18 AREA: 9. 891 ACRES----------- ____...,......,.__________ 
(Siae of P<n'oe1,) 

OWNER: KENNETH FUJIYAMA 

OWNER'S SIGNATURE: ~~ ac:::::: 

APPLICANT'S INTEREST, IF NOT OWNER: ________________ 

REQUESTED USE: COMMERCIAL BOTANICAL GARDEN FOR TOURISTS AND 

LOCAL RESIDENTS WITH A COFFEE SHOP AND MISC. SHOPS. 

APPLICANT'S REASONCS) FOR REQUESTING SPECIAL PERMIT: (PZease attach) 

NOTE: The applicant must show that: 

Ca) such use shal I not be contrary to the objectives sought to be 
accomplished by the Land Use Law and Regulations; 

Cb) the desired use shal I not adversely affect surrounding properties; 
(c) such use shal I not unreasonably burden pub I le agencies to prov,de 

roads and streets, sewers, water, drainage, school improvements, and 
police and fire protection; 

Cd) unusual conditions, trends, and needs have arisen since the district 
boundaries and regulations were established; 

Ce) the land upon which the proposed use is sought ts unsuited for the 
uses permitted within the district; 

(f) the proposed use wl I I not substantially alter or change the essential 
character of the land and the present use; and 

Cg) the proposed use wl II make the highest and best use of the land 
involved for the public welfare. 

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY: 

(a) 16 copies of the completed appl I cation form with attachments. 
Cb) 16 copies of a location map. 
(c) 16 copies of a site plan with existing and proposed uses. 
{d) any addlti ona I lnfonnati on. 
{e) $100.00 processing fee. 

For Official Use: 

Date received 
·120th day ---------
Pub I le Hearing date _______ 
Action date 
To Land Use ·Commlsslon 

P.O. 3 2/75 

' i 
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~ . LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS 

IWAMOTO & ASSOCIATES 
1110 UN IVERSITY AVENUE• SUITE 506 
HONOLULU . HAWAII 96814 • PH . 941-5688 / 947-7688 

November 28, 1975 

Mr. Kenneth Fujiyama 
Kenneth Fujiyama Realty, Inc. 
100 Pauahi Street, Suite 109 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Fujiyama: 

We are pleased to submit herewith our studies of your 
proposed Botanical Garden. The criterias you set have been com­
piled into a comprehensive development reaching beyond any other 
such Gardens. 

Our presentation is based on conceptual development with ob­
jectives of implementing ideas on paper and a basis for extensive 
studies to come. The Ultimate Plan concluded would be an exciting 
one that is planned for year-round use for the pleasure of both 
tourist and local populous. 

We are confident that your dream of a Botanical Garden, a com­
prehensive c~nter of interest, will prove to be a worthwhile venture. 
We thank you for letting us be a part of this project. 

Sincerely, 

/dw/u u;1;;Yt-t1Zd - -
Wayµe K. Iwamoto 

./ 

WKI:jsi 

...... 



\" 

INTRODUCTION : 

The Botanical Garden by Mr . Kenneth Fujiyama (Kenneth Fujiyama Rea lty , Inc . ) i s proposed i n thi s 

A :.Vfi quality, uniquestudy. and people oriented cen ter comprises the Botan ical Garden. 
With C) . acres in Mountain View, Ha:waii, the projec t s ite i s conveniently located al ong the New 

Volcano Road. The existing vegetation sets the theme and cri teria with towering Alexander Palms, Bam-

boo forest, Tree Ferns, Gingers, etc. creating an environment with spaces perfect for t he proposed Gardens. 

Although a natural setting, the element of man would be evident wh ich brings t ogether a marr iage 

of a planned, functional and a e sthetically pleas ing center of i nte r est . 
... !.-. 

~ .-~' .,....t~ 'ffe ,1,,1111/'//l(I(/(k(I/Ui ~q,\!;t k!:-~~ - "'~ Jff/lJ/vr,UI ~ /l II {(t , •• :, ••• • • 
: r-:~~: a,n:~rrrrrit~lllr11i;1:,;;;ua11ii(Wlf;~€ . ::~ . ~fY 

(tl/VtUl 1(111/lffl/{)lll/lll - rl 
n ...MA-••· ....."""'"1,11au1111111 11~ -.... - ..,,.,.-i11 111YA111lllfllil.(M■ ll~,11v 11 1 I •-~-..·· . . . . . --- - _.,,. I I 

,al ~ 

!1.11 
I

11\11 
di 

I ,. 

I 

., 
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A TYPICAL CHARACTER OF THE EXISTING SITE 
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DESIGN CRITERIA: 

The major design objective was based on the general public's (tourist and local populous) need of 

a center providing a comprehensive complex of a wide range of garden displays, information and sales. 

Such a center require cohesion to unify the complexitie s proposed to create an environment of a Botanical 

Garden. This cohesion is applied through a planned, ultimate development where maximum use of the entire 

site is made. 

The following design areas are explored below which will provide supplementary information to the 

Ultimate Site Plan: 

• MAIN BUILDING: The Main Building is proposed to be a uniquely designed structure initiating the 

theme of the garden. The building would be prominently located and elevated eight feet to 12 feet 
I 

above existing grade which permits views to the garden features and lagoons. A grand entry is also 

proposed with an entry walk elevated over the cart service path and entry gardens . The building would 

house the following: 

office administration 

- information desk 

- snack bar/coffee shop located over the lagoon 

- restroom facilities 

- shops 

- tower for observation 

basement activity rooms. 

The total floor areas is suggested at approximately 4,200 square feet. 

• GARDENS: There are 15 designated garden areas proposed, which could be still expanded f _rom three 

to five more areas ifnecessary. These gardens would be individually designed displaying categorized 

flora and/or foliage. A stereo-type arrangement with only flora and/or foliage variations would not 

be acceptable, but a totally different desi gn is necessary to include walls, rock formations, mounding 

and even water features. 

Formal gardens and Jungle gardens are also indicated to insure variations. 

Displays are not limited to the designated gardens, but small displays or speciality items should be 

judiciously placed along pedestrian view and traffic. 
PAGE 4 



• PARKING LOT: Provisions for approximately 50 cars and six bus parking stalls are suggested. 

The layout is proposed whereby the grand entry would be the focal point when entering the project 

with parking conveniently nearby. 

Employee parking should be kept separate as indicated on the Ultimate Site Plan. An informal lot 

with gravel ba$e is proposed allowing 10 to 20 cars. The maintenance area could also provide for 

supplementary parking as the need arises. 

• MAINTENANCE AREA: The maintenance area would consist of repair shops, storage buildings , shade 

houses and plant holding areas. The area requireme1:t would vary greatly with the actual maintenance 

area of approximately 8,000 square feet to shade houses and plant holding areas up to 25,000 square 

feet area. Emphasis is made to provide plant holding areas to encourage plant rotation as per sea­

sons and occasions. This would encourage repeated visits by the , local populous. 

Equipment, although not a specific discussion category, should be emphasized. Convenience and expe­

dient operations are requirements through use of all necessary tools, service carts, irrigation 

system and up dated practices. 

These supporting facilities along with quali fie d personnel will determine the success of the .overall 

gardens. 

• PATHS: The primary pathway would be a meandering 
✓ 

one providing a system of trafficking pedestrians and --../ ·-=~!~:~1111,111~
v' . 

carts throughout the project ~rea of nearly one half 
. pfiA /./-Jc., ,II IIf{11111111mile. The paths would be asrpathic concrete varying four 

feet to seven feet wide. Incorporated with the paths would tW!IJ'n, 1 
be rest/viewing areas with benches, trash containers and sig 

nage system. 

The secondary paths are those paths within individual gar­

dens. These paths would vary with the des igns of the 

gardens. It would be conceivable that these paths could 

vary from gravel, stepping stones to concrete paths. 

• WATER FEATURES/LAGOONS: The water development would 

be among the most expensive cost items. However, the 

PAGE 5 
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proposed lagoons and supplementary feature s would create and provide an inviting environment 

necessary to the overall project. Ultimately, approximately 15,000 square feet of water surface 

area is proposed. Waterfalls, fountains and dry beds would be incorporated. 

On site wells should be investigated as . possible water source. Even the irrigati on system ,can 

be supplemented to utilize the lagoon water for efficiency of water useage. 

The lagoons would vary in depth from six inches to 15 inches. Rocks would edge the lagoons. In 

formal gardens and entry feature, a concre te pool would be designed. 

• MALL AND COURTS: The proposed mall area is centraltY located and provided as a multi-use area. 

Concessions, shops, displays and informati on service are among the objectives. An opportunity is 

provided to make adjustments to the unantic ipated requirements once the initial development is com­

pleted. The courts provide organized groups to collect and disperse information within designed 

settings. 

Open lawn areas are also provided which provide a break in confj_ned lines and spaces. These areas 

supplements the courts and the mall where open displays on occasions can be made as well as passive 

activities. 

• SHELTERS: Shelters (Restrooms as noted) is placed judiciously to take adva~tage of views and spaced 

for rest stops and times of inclement weather conditions. Displays and information would be incor­

porated with the shelters. 

• EARTH MOUNDS AND ROCK PLACEMENT: The entire site should be planned to incorporate mounding and 

rocks. These tiems would provide interest as spaces are defined with a rugged elevation variations. 

• FOCAL FEATURES: Focal features are note d on the plans. These features consist of sculptures and 

specimen plants which would provide guides and direction to the pedestrian traffic flow • 

• CARTS: Electric or gas operated carts are .recommended for pedestrian use on. occasions but mainiy 

for service and maintenance considerations. 

PAGE 6 
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COST EVALUATIONS (ESTIMATED) 

Description 

1. Clearing, Grubbing 
& Rough grading 

2. Fence (6' Ht. Chain-link) 
3. Maintenance/Service Areas 

(carts & equipment not included) 

4. Asphaltic Concrete Walks 
(Primary Paths) 

5. Main Building (1 ea) 

6. Beautification Strip 
& Wall 

7. Parking 

8. Shelter/Restrooms (1 ea) 

9. Shelters (3 ea) 

10 . Courts-(7 areas) 

11. Lagoons/Water Features 
12. Bridges (6 ea) 

13. Tot Lot 

14. Concession (Outdoor) 

15. Additional Shops ( 8 ea) 

16. Fine Grading/Mounding & Rocks 
17. Planting (Corrnnon Areas) 

18. Irrigation (Common Areas) 

19. Miscellaneous Items: 
(Benches, Signage, Focal Features) 

Total: 

Primary 
(Phase I ) 

$34,000.00 

21,680.00 

32,000.00 

19,250.00 

128,000 .00 

19 ,000.00 

12 ,500.00 
(Gravel) 
9,800.00 

16,800.00 

112,600.00 

14,000.00 

27,000.00 

54;000.00 
_46,000.00 

16,000.00 

$562,630.00 

Total: 

Ultimate 
(Phase I I ) 

$ 6,500.00 

l~, li.00. 00 

18 ,000.00 
(A.C. paving) 

l,860.00 

13 ,000.00 

190,000.00 

40,000.00 

5,800.00 

7,800.00 

28,800.00 

24,000.00 

21,000.00 , 

17,000.00 

8,000.00 

$409, 160 .00 
$971,790.00 

PAGE 11 
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-----

• 

The Cost Evaluations listed on previous sheet are provided as guides. Estimated figures 
are based on our schematic drawings. 

NOTE: 

A. Individual costs for Gardens not included. 

B. Area li ghting not i ncluded. 

,, 
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August 7, 1978 

Mr. Kenneth Fu:j.iyama 
1059 Kilauea Avenue 
H_ilo, HI 96720 

Dear Mr. Fujiyama: 

Special Permit - Commercial Botanical 
Garden Including Restaurant and Shops 
TMK: 1-7-8:18 

This is to acknowledge receipt on July 28, 1978, of the above 
described special permit application. 

The County Planning Commission shall conduct a public hearing 
on the request within a period of not· less than thirty (30) nor 
more than one hundred twen·cy (120) days from the receipt of the 
application. The Planning Commission shall then act on the 
application not earlier than fifteen (15) days after the public 
hearing but within a reasonable time thereafter. Should the 
Planning Commiss i on recommend favorably on the request, it will 
then be forwarded to the State Land Use Commission for final 
action. 

However, the Planning Commission may deny the request if it 
is found that the proposed use does not meet the special permit 
guidelines. In this case, their decision is final. In accordance 
with the provisions of Chapte r 205-6, Hawaii Revised Statutes, a 
denial by the Planning Commission may be appealable to the Circuit 
Court of the circuit in which the land is situated, in this case, 
the Third Circuit Court. 

Notice of the time and place of the public hearing shall be 
forwarded when the application is scheduled for Commission action. 

Should an~l questions arise, please contact Ilima Piianaia or 
Keith Kato of this department at 961-8288. 

EXHIBlt B!Ptak 

AU G 8 rn78 



MEMORANDUM: 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT County of Hawaii, Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

To: DPW POLICE HELCO 
Date: August 7, 1978DWS FIRE SOIL CONSERVATION 

R & D HIGHWAYS PT. OF AGRICULTURE 
p & R EA 

From: DIRECTO 

Su~ect : Special emit - Commercial Botanical Garden 
Including estaurant & Shops 
Kenneth Fujiyama 
TMK: 1-7-8:18 

The attached application for special permit is forwarded 
for your review. May we please have written comments within 
two (2) weeks. 

Thank you. 

ak 
Enclosure 

AU6 B 1978 



HAWAII FIRE DEPARTMl f • COUNTY Of HAWAll •MlO. HAWAII _"20 

... 
DATE August 14, 1978 

TO r Planning Department 

FROM , Hiroshi Shishido, Deputy Fi re Chief 

SUBJECT: SPECIAL PERMIT - COMMERCIAL BOTANiCAL GARDEN 
INCLUDING RESTAURANT &SHOPS 
KENNETH FUJIYAMA 
TMK: 1-7-8:18 

The Fire Department has no objections to this project. 

HIROSHI SHISHIDO 
DEPUTY FIRE CHIEF 

HS/mo 

EXHIBIT D 



GEORGE R. ARIYOSHI 
GOVERNOR 

STATE OF HAWAII 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
1428 SO. KING STREET 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96814 

August 14, 1978 

MEMORANDUM 

To: 

Subject: 

Mr. Sidney Fuke, Director 
Hawaii;County Planning Department 

Special Permit - Commercial Botanical Garden 
Including Restaurant and Shops

Kenneth Fujiyama 
TMK: 1-7-8: 18 

JOHN FARIAS, JR. 
CHAIRMAN, BOARD Of AGRICULTURE 

YUKIO KITAGAWA 
DEPUTY TO THE CHAIRMAN 

BOARD MEMBERS: 

SIDNEY G. U. GOO 
MEMBER · AT· LARGE 

ERNEST F. MORGADO 
MEMBER· AT· LARGE 

SUZANNE D. PETERSON 
MEMBER· AT · LARGE 

FEDERICO GALDONES 
HAWAII MEMBER 

JAMES E. NISHIDA 
KAUAI MEMBER 

FRED M. OGASAWARA 
MAUI MEMBER 

The Department of Agriculture has no comments to offer on 

the subject special permit ap~lication. 

comment.---v•rzt~s;} 
, 

t: 
JO N FARIAS"'.~~~-. 
Chairman, Board of Agriculture 

F:n:h 



DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY• COUNTY OF HAWAII 

P. 0. BOX 1820 • HILO, HAWAII 96720 • 2!5 AUPUNI STREET 

August 14, 1978 

TO: Planning Department 

FROM: Manager 

SUBJECT: SPECIAL PERMIT - COMMERCIAL BONTANICAL GARDEN 
INCLUDING RESTAURANT AND SHOPS 
KENNETH FUJIYAMA 
TAX MAP KEY 1-7-8:18 

The applicant should address the water consumption demands of the 
proposed project. The area is being r.estricted to 1-inch size 
water meter services. 

i /2f}.'t~--:Y-~ -Akira Fuj,i" oto 
Manager 

QA 

... Waler brinfj:J progre:H • •• 
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August 23, 1978 

Mr. Kenneth Fujiyama 
1059 Kilauea Avenue 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Fujiyama: 

Special Permit Application 
Commercial Botanical Garden 
Including Restaurant and Shops 
TMK: 1-7-8:18 

We received the attached comments from the County Department 
of Water Supply regarding your Special Permit application. 

May we please have a response to this question regarding the 
water consumption demands of the proposed project, Botanical Garden, 
as soon as possible. 

Sincerely, 

~ 
~IDNEY PUKE1Director 

WLM:ak 
Attachment 

EXHI BIT G 
.AUG 2 4 1978 



DEPARTMENT OF PARKS & RECREATION 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

Date : __A_u_g_u_s_t_l_S_,_1_9_7_8____ 

TO: PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

FROM: DEPARTMENT OF PARKS & RECREATION 

RE: ( )CHANGE OF ZONE APPLICATION 
(X)SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION 
( )USE PERMIT APPLICATION 
( )VARIANCE 
( ) 

- Botanical Gardens 

FOR :__K_e_n_n_e_t_h_Fu__J__. i__y_am_a_______ TMK 1-7-8: 18 

We have reviewed 
to offer. 

the subject request and have no adverse connnents 

Thank you for the opportunity to review the application. 

~ 
~44cM~ 
Milton T. Hakoda 
Director 



LIC 2;. H-W/G 

HAWAII ELECTRIC LIGHT COMPANY, INC. 
P. O. BOX 1027 HILO, HAWAII· 96720 

August 15, 1978 

County of Hawaii 
Planning Department
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Attention: Mr. Sidney M. Fuke 
Director 

Gentlemen: 

SUBJECT: Special Permit - Commer·cial Botanical 
Garden Including Restaurant & Shops 
Kenneth Fujiyama 
TMK: 1-7-8:18 

We have no comments to the above application as per 
your memorandum of August 7, 1978 

vg~:/_";;_) 
Jitsuo Niwao, Manager
Engineering Department 

JN: cmh 



-----------

◄ 

PUNA SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT 
P. 0 . . 5 ox 612 
. ' . .> . . 

Hilo; Haw·an 96720 

Mr. Sidney Fuke, Director 
Jlanning Department 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

The Puna Soil and Water Conservation District Board 
has completed its review of the _S~p_e_c_i_a_l_P_e~r~m_i_t_________ application 
submitted by Kenneth Fujiyama for land parcel 

TMK 1-7-8:18 

We have attached the resource evaluation prepared by the USDA Soil 
Conservation Service containing pertinent soils information. 

Other Factors Affecting Development: 

Upon completion of our field investigation with SCS technicians, it 
has been determined 

See attached SCS report. 

We hope that we have been of some assistance. Please do not hesitate 
to call on us for further clarification should the need arise. 

Sincerely, 

C/4&~ 
Charles Hoopai 
Chairman 

Attachment 



• I j . l k ..,.,.., 

INVENTORY AND EVALUATION 
SOIL AND WATER RESOURCES 

TITLE: SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION 
KENNETH FUJIYAMA, TMK 1-7-8:18 

FOR: COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

BY: BOB MAGLASANG, SWCD CONSERVATIONIST 

IN COOPERATION WITH: PUNA SOIL AND WATER 
CONSERVATION -DISTRICT 

SOIL CONSERVATION SERVICE 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

EXHIBIT 3--1 
( ;po: l ~1 7fl O • 40 :1- 704 



SCS-CONS-16 U, ~ D rMENT 01' AORICUtiURE 
OCTOBER 1'974 __ ,_ CONSERVATION SERVICE 

SOILS MAP 
X€0:1SERVAUOP.Kttt.:AIUW't 

Owner Kenneth Fujiyama Operator___________________ 
County Hawaii State ___i-_1a_w_a_i_i______ Date__s./_1_5.._/_7_8__ 
Approximate acres __9_.8_9_1_______ Appmimate scale_1_:_2_4o_o_o_______ 

Cooperating with Puna Soil and Water Conservation District 
_ t" Plan identification Photo number TMK 1-7 - 8 : 18 
~ "- ' --/,•,·. ~s~isted by __B_o_b_M_a_..g:.,.l_a_sa_n,.;;;g;...._________ usnA Soil Conservation Service 
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OSD Ohia silty clay loam, 0 to 20 percent slopes. 

Scale 1 :24 000 

------ j 



SCS·CONS·S 
10·75 
FILE CODE CONS·14·5 

INVENTORY & EVALUATION 
OF LAND, WA'rER, AND RELATED RESOURCES 

REQUESTED BY County Planning Dept. LOCATION Puna, Hawaii 
(Kenneth Fujiyama) 

ASSIST ED BY___B-'-ob--'M;...c.a=g.,_1=-a=sc...a=n=g...._________ DATE August 15 • 19 78 

* 0 INDIVIDUAL 0 GROUP K] UNIT OF GOVERNMENT 

SITUATION;__H~a....w~a=i=i~C~o=u=n=t.,__y~P=l~a___n_n=i=n.._.g~D~e...p_a___r ___t_m___e=n=t~h=a=s~r=e....,qe=u=e=s=t=e=d~t~h=a~t~a~r~e~Y~i~e~w~b~e~m=a~d=e~ 

on a Special Permit Application submitted by Kenneth Fujiyama. Mr. Fujiyama 

requests County approval for the development of a commercial botanical garden for 

tourists and local residents with a coffee shop and other miscellaneous shops. 

Details of the proposal may be found in the attached permi 

COMMENTS: The 9.891-acre parcel consists of soil from tl 

&M~rn~x profile and characteristics are cor, 

soils description. Since the majority of the proposed development will contain 

vegetated ground cover, limited erosion or sedimentation problems are foreseen. 

However, due to the lack of distinct drainage patterns in the area and high rain-

fall amounts, the problems of runoff from buildings, parking lots and lawns and 

overflow from the proposed lagoon and pond should be addressed. 

*Cheek opp rop rlote category 



SOILS INFORMATION 

OSD Ohia silty clay loam, 0 to 20 percent slopes. 

Elevation: 1,000 feet 
Annual rainfall: 165 inches 

The Ohia soils consists of well-drained silty clay loams that 
formed in volcanic ash. In a representative profile, the 
surface layer is dark brown and very dark brown silty clay 
loam about 9 inches thick. The subsoil fu dark reddish-brown 
and underlain by fragmental Aa lava. The dominant slopes is 
about 10 percent. Stones cover 3 to 15 percent of the surface. 
Runoff is slow to medium, and the erosion hazard is slight to 
moderate. 

Features affecting p~nds and foundations for low buildings are: 
poor workability, low density if compacted, high organic matter 
content, high compressibility, low bearing capacity and high 
shrinakge. 



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

HILO. HAWAII 

DATE August 16, 1978 

tllftmotanlum 
TO Planning Department 

FROM : Chief Engineer 

SUBJECT: Application for Special Permit 
Applicant: Kenneth Fujiyama 
Location: Olaa, Puna, HI 
TMK: 1-7-8:18 

We have reviewed the subject application and we have no comments to offer. 

l 

EXiHBIT ~ 

1 
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MEMORANDUM: 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT County of Hawaii, Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

To: DPW POLICE HELCO 
Date: August 7, 19 78DWS FIRE SOIL CONSERVATION 

From :I:E:TOf~l~r OF AGRICULTURE 

Subject : Special {_~\mi t - Commercial Botanical Garden 
Includin~estaurant & Shops 
Kenneth Fujiyama 
TMK : 1-7-8 : 18 

The attached 'application for special permit is forwarded 
for your review. May we please have written comments withi n 
two (2) weeks. 

Department of Health 
Thank you. August 17, 1978 

Hilo, HI 
Public Health Regulation requirements in Chapter 1-A, Food and 
Food Service Es tab l i s.hment Sanitation Code and Sanitary requirements 

ak for public gathering places . in Chapter 1, Sanitation ar-e our concerns, 
Enclosure 

,)It--R-fl___ EXHIBIT. LHAROLD MATSUURA 
Chief Sanitarian, Hawaii 

' ...... . 

l 
' 



POLICE DEPARTMENT 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

349 KAPIOLANI STREET 
HILO, HAWAII 96720 

OUR REFERENCE ' GUYA. PAUL 

YOUR REFERENCE CHIEF OF POLICE 

August 21, 1978 

TO SIDNEY FUKE, PLANNING DIRECTOR 

FROM GUY A. PAUL, CHIEF OF POLICE 

SUBJECT: SPECIAL PERMIT-COMMERCIAL BOTANICAL GARDEN 
KENNETH FUJIYAMA 
TMK: 1-7-8::18 

The application for Special Pennit submitted by Kenneth Fujiyama Realty for 
TMK: 1-7-8:18 has been reviewed by members of my staff. 

Enclosed are comments by the Police District Commander relating to a potential
traffic problem which may be created by the proposed project. 

We concur with Captain Hokc's corrrnents and recommendations and suggest that 
the State Departm~nt of Transportation Highways Division be consulted regarding 
this matter. 

Q_Q__ 
. PAUL 
OF PO~ICE 

RLP/k 

Enc. 

EXHIBIT M 



• . 

TO .• _GUY A. PAUL, Chief of Police 

VIA MARI'IN K.L. KAAUA, Deputy Chief of Police• . GEORGE IRAi.~ON, Inspector, Country Operations 

FROM : ARI'HUR A. HOKE JR., District Commander, Puna 

SUBJECT : APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT 

The application for Special Permit from Kenneth 
• Fujiyama Realty for TMK: J.,-7-8:18 in the Puna district was viewed 

by this writer. 

With the exception of a potential traffic problem 
caused by large busses entering and exiting from the proposed 
location into a SSMPH zone, there would appear to be no other 
adverse results from the granting of this special permit. 

Writgr would reccomend that a solution to the potential 
traffic problem be included in the special permit as a special 
condition to its granting. (Potential solution would be creation 
of acceleration and deceleration lanes at the entrance to provide 
for the normal traffic flow while making the turning movements 
safe.) 

Submitted for your information and disposition • 

.l\rthur A. .OKE Jr. #5 
Captain, District Commander, Puna 
8-15-78 0939 HPS 

EXHIBIT M-1 



Ryokichi Higashionna,Ph.[
GEORGE R ARIYO SHI XX ~XX'm<»JC)00~-

OOVLl'tNOA 01 Rc c.. r o R 

OfPtl rV !'l lH £ C TQff tj, 

DOUGLASS SAKAMOTO 

WALLACE AOKI 

Charles 0. Swanson 
STATE OF HAWAII 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

HIGHWAYS DIVISION 

HAWAII DISTRICT IN REPLY REFER TO : 

,o MAKAALA STREET 

P 0 . BOX 4277 LT-H 78-2 • 1 0 5 5 
HILO, HAWAII 96720 

September 5, 1978 

MEMORANDUM: 

TO: Director, Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

FROM: District Engineer, Hawaii 

SUBJECT: ( l Change of Zone Application 

( ) Variance Application 

( ) Subdivision Application No. 

(x) Special Permit Application 
Commercial Botanical Garden, Including Restaurant &Shops 
Kenneth Fujiyama 
TMK 1-7-8:18 

We have no objections on the Speci a 1 Permit for the requested use but 
should the proposed action be approved access shall be off the Old Volcano 
Road rights-of-way. 

During the subdivision review process, access to Lot 2-C (Subdivision 
Application No. 74-170) was agreed upon with the understanding that the 
parcel would be Utilized for agricultural purpose. This application would 
comnercialize the land utilization with increase in vehicular traffic off 
the Volcano Road. 

C£+ ~ 
CHAS L. SCHUSTER 

EXHIBIT N 
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Kenneth ...; V 

Fujiyallla 
Realty 
Inc. 

.. , 

• 

September 15, 1978 

County of Hawaii 
Department of Water Supply 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

ATTENTION: Mr. Fujimoto 

Dear Mr. Fujimoto: 

This is in reply to your letter requesting that . we address 
the water consumption demands of the proposed Commercial Botanical 
Gardens, Tax Map Key: 1-7-8; 18. We have evaluated our water 
consumption demands and estimate it to be between 20,000 to 30,000 
gallons per day. We would like to know whether we would be allowed 
to have al½" water meter service which should be sufficient. 

Please reply at your earliest convenience. Thank you for your 
cooperation. 

Sincerely~ --

Kenneth Fujiyama 

KF:phi 
cc County ' Planning Department 

EXHIBIT O 



COPY 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY • COUNTY OF HAWAII 

P. 0. BOX 1820 HILO, HAWAII 96720 25 AUPUNI STREET• 
, · , ! ,"' ~ ,Scpte~bcr 27, 1978 I, . ~ ., u \ 

I 
I I 

Kenneth Fujiyama Realty. Inc. 
1059 Kilaueu Avenue 
Hilo, HI 9672~ 

SPECIAL .PEffi~!T APPLICATION 
COi1?-lERCIAL SOTAfHCAL GARDEN 
TAX !icAP KEY 1-7-CS:18 

-- .. . .. . . 

Tlris is in response to your letter of September 15, 1978 regarding 
the Hater consu;nption demands for ·the proposed project. 

~ . . - ···. ,, " ~ \ 

As previously stated to the Planning D~TJartment, the area of the 
proposed proJ ~ct 'ls presently being -restricted to 1--inch metered 
water services. The restriction is primarily dw.~ · to the booster 
~u '. ;:p C3.racitics of the Ola .:1-rit. Vi.:w \~at~r System. Until such time 
that the booster pum::, ca;:i:icitfos are increased, your request for a 
F;1- inch nmter wi 11 not be approved. For your infon:1ation, a contract 
to increase tile pumping capacities has been a\-1arded. · · · 

Should there be any questions_ please 
·•. 

do not hesitate to contact us. 

Ak1ra Fujimoto 
11anager 

QA 

cc -·,,Pl ann1ng Department 

p 



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

HILO, HAWAII 

DATE October 19, 1978 

TO Planning Department 

FROM : Chief Engineer 

SUBJECT: Application for Special Permit 
Applicant: Kenneth Fujiyama 
location: Olaa Reservation lots, Puna, Hawaii 
TMK: 1-7-8:18 

1

ln the event, the Department of Transportation does not allow access from the 
Volcano Road, the applicant would be forced to use the County Road. 

''This road has 10' of pavement with narrow grassed shoulders and is inadequate 
for bus traffic. If this road is to be used· by the applicant then it should be 
improved to a 20 1 pavement with 61 shoulders. The intersection should also be 

~:improved;' ...., 

~!'1,k,t\ ;_4,
HARADA,Ch'ief En~ineer '--

/ EXHIBri G 
r 



COUNTY OF 
HAWAII 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
26 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 HERBERT T. MATA YOSHI 

Mayor 

SIDNEY M. FUKE 
Director 

DUANE KANUHA 
Deputy Dln,ctor 

October 13, 1978 

Dear Property Owner: TMK: 

Special Permit Application 
Ola'a Reservation Lots, Puna, Hawaii 

Tax Map Key 1-7-08:18 

You are hereby notified that a request for a special permit 
to allow the establishment of a commercial botanical garden, 
including a restaurant and shops, on approximately 9.891 acres 
of land situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District 
has been submitted by the petitioner, Kenneth Fujiyama. 

The property involved is located on the easterly side of 
the Volcano Road, approximately 2,000 feet Ka'u side of 13 Mile 
Road, Ola'a Reservation Lots, Puna, Hawaii. 

A public hearing on the subject among others will be held 
beginning at 3: 00 p. m. on Th11rsday, October 26, 19 78, in the 
conference Rooms A, B, & C, State,Building, South Hilo, Hawaii. 

You are invited to comment on the application at the hearing 
or submit written comments prior to the hearing. 

t;n~erely 

~~ 
Director 

smn 

Enclosure 

cc: State Land Use Commission 
Land Use Division, DPED 

EXHIBIT R 
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October 13, 1978 

Mr. Kenneth Fujiyama 
1059 Kilauea Avenue 
Hilo, HI 96720 

Dear Mr. Fujiyama: 

Notice of a Public Hearing 
Special Permit Application 
Tax Map Key 1-7-08:18 

This is to inform you that your request has been scheduled 
for a public hearing. Said hearing among others will be held 
beginning at 3:00 p.m. on Thursday, October 26, 1978, in the 
Conference Rooms A, B, & C, State Building, South Hilo, Hawaii. 

The presence of a representative will be appreciated in 
order that all questions relative to the request may be clarified. 

A copy of the hearing notice and agenda is enclosed for your 
information. 

Sincerely,

~~"-o~ 
Sidney M. Fuke 
Planning Director 

smn 

Enclos ure 

cc: State Land Use Commission 
Land Use Division, DPED 

EXIHDIT S 
oc1 1 3 i97B 

1 



PUBLIC HEARINGS 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of public hearings to be held by the 

Planning Commission of the County of Hawaii in accordance with the 

provisions of Section 5-4.3 of the Charter of the County of Hawaii. 

PLACE: , Conference Rooms A, B, & c, State Building, South Hilo 

DATE: Thursday, October 26, 1978 

TIME: Item Nos. 1-3: Beginning at 3:00 p.m. 
Item No. 4: Beginning at 7:00 p~m. 

The purpose of the public hearings is to afford all intere·sted 

persons a reasonable opportunity to be heard on the following requests: 

1. PE'l'ITIONER: JEANS. MADDEN 

LOCATION: At the eastern corner of the Kawailani 

Street-Ainaola Drive- intersection, Waiakea 

Homesteads, 1st Series, South Hilo. 

TMK: 2-4-19:25 

PURPOSE: Variance to allow the construction of a 

saran shade structure with a zero front 

yard setback in lieu of the minimum require­

ment of 15 feet as stipulated within the 

Neighborhood Commercial - 10,000 square 

foot (CN-10) zoned district. 

2. PETITIONER: HILO CARE CENTER 

LOCATION: Along the north side of Kawailani Street 

directly across the Kuulei Subdivision, 

Wai akea H~mesteads, South Hilo. 

EXHIBIT s-1 



' . 

TMK: 

PURPOSE: 

PETITIONER: 

LOC.A.TION: 

TMK: 

PURPOSE: 

PE'l'IT I ONER: 

LOCATION: 

TMK: 

PURPOSE: 

2-4-03: 52 

Variance for relief from providing 105 

additional parking stalls required for the 

intermediate care facility. 

KENNETH FUJIYAMA 

On the easterly side of the Volcano Road, 

approximately 2,000 feet, Ka'u side of 13 

Mile Road, Ola'a Reservation Lots, Puna. 

1-7-08:18 

Special Permit to allow the establishment 

of a commercial botanical garden, including 

a restaurant and shops, on approximately 

9.891 acres of land situated within the 

State Land Use Agricultural District. 

YAMADA ENTERPRISES, INC. 

Approximately 400 feet directly west of the 

Pahoa-Kalapana Road, - Kaimu-Makena Homesteads, 

Puna. 

1-2-06:portions of 6 and 25 

Special Permit to allow the establishment of 

a quarry, rock crusher, A.C. plant and a 

concrete batch plant on approximately 10 

acres of land situated within the State 

Land Use Agricultural District. 

Maps showing the general locations and boundaries of the areas 

under consideration and/or plans of the proposed developments are on 

• 

- 2 -



... . . ...... 

file in the office of the Planning Department in the County Building 

at 25 Aupuni Street, Hilo, Hawaii, and are open to inspection during 

office hours. All comments should be filed with the Planning Commis­

sion before that date, or in person at the public hearing. 

PLANNING COMMISSION, 
WILLIAM F. MIELCKE, Chairman 
By SIDNEY M. FUKE 
Planning Director 

(Hawaii Tribune-Her'ald: October lS and 23, 1978) 
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RECORD OF VOTING 
PLANNING COMMISSION 

County of Hawaii 

October 26, 1978Date ------------------------------
Petitioner Kenneth Fujiyama - Special Permit 

Preliminary hearing · /'Public hearing Request Actio 

ACTION: __Approve 

---Deny 

Defer 

Continue 

Schedule for public hearing 

Otner: _____C..._\__•_~_-._Q___________________ 
~-• 

. ; .. 1:' '~-

<;r_· ' • - • • 
•, - .. 

~ .,_.J_ - ~ 
~-, . . 

~-:{ .-·-~· _;1.· 
,:•• • ,;;,;";M,,.. 

.•:-, - \': :. -~~ ~ ,-

. 
.. Commissioners Aye No Excused Abstain 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

MINUTES 
October 26, 1978 

The Planning Commission met in regular session at 10:10 a.m. 
in the Conference Rooms A, B, & c, State Building, South Hilo, 
Hawaii, with Chairman William F. Mielcke presiding. 

PRESENT: William F. Mielcke (Left ABSENT: J. Walsh Hanley 
at 10:12 and returned Lorraine R. Jitchaku 
10:20 a.m.) 

.Shigeru Fujimoto (Left Ex-officio Member 
at 5:00 p.m. Akira Fujimoto

Haruo Murakami Deputy Corporation
Bert H. Nakano (Left at Counsel Lionel Meyer 

at 5:00 p.m.) 
Alfredo Orita 
William J. Paris, Jr. 
Charles H. Sakamoto 

Sidney M. Fuke,Director (From 1:33 p.m.) 
Duane Kanuha, Deputy Director (Left at 11:43 a.m.) 
Norman Hayashi, Planner (Left at 11:43 a.m.) 
Ilima Piianaia, Planner (From 1:33 p.m.) 
William Moore, Planner 
Keith Kato, Planner (Left at 2:00 p.m.) 
Virginia Goldstein (Left at 11:33 a.m.) 

David Murakami, representing Ex-officio Member Edward 
Harada (From 1:33 p.m.) 

and approximately 7 people at 1:30 p.m., 10 people at 
3:07 p.m., 1 person at 4:45 p.m. and 11 people at 
7:07 p.m. 

DISCUSSION A discussion on the proposed revisions to the 
COUNTY OF HAWAII County of Hawaii General Plan was held at 
GENERAL PLAN 10:00 a.m. Separate minutes will be submitted 

later. 

RECESS: The Chair called a recess at 11:43 a.m. until 
the scheduled new business at 1:30 p.m. 

RECONVENED: The meeting reconvened at 1:33 p.m. 

MINUTES: It was moved by Commissioner Murakami and 
seconded by Commissioner Paris that the minutes 

of October 12, 1978, be approved as circulated; motion was carried. 

ANNOUNCEMENTS: Staff amended the agenda as follows: Page 2, 
item 3, change 8.891 to 9.891 acres and easterly 

to southeasterly; and item 4, change 3-3-04 to 3-4-03. 

EXHIBIT U 



VARIANCE Public hearing on the application of Hilo Care 
HILO CARE CENTER Center for a variance for relief from providing 
WAIAKEA HOMESTEAPS, 105 additional parking stalls required for the 
SOUTH HILO intermediate care facility. The area involved 

is located along the north side of Kawailani 
Street directly across the Kuulei Subdivision, Waiakea Homesteads, 
South Hilo, TMK: 2-4-03:52. 

Staff presented background and recommendation for approval with 
conditions on file. 

Staff clarified that 0.35 stalls per bed is roughly the equivalent 
of 1 stall per 3 beds. 

The petitioner's representative, Gordon Ochs, clarified that the 
removal of the greenhouse would not dramatically affect the operation 
of the care center and that they are able to comply with the condi­
tions as outlined by the staff. 

There was no one from the public testifying on the application. 

It was moved by Commissioner Sakamoto and seconded by Commissioner 
Murakami that the public hearing be closed; motion was carried. 

It was moved by Commissioner Nakano and seconded by Commissioner 
Paris that the application be approved with the reasons and 
conditions outlined by the staff. A roll call vote was taken 
and motion carried with seven ayes. 

SPECIAL PERMIT Public hearing on the application of Kenneth 
KENNETH FUJIYAMA Fujiyama for a Special Permit to allow the 
OLA 1A RESERVA­ establishment of a commercial botanical garden, 
TION LOTS, PUNA including a restaurant and shops, on approx­

imately 9.891 acres of land situated within 
the State Land Use Agricultural District. The area involved is 
located on the southeasterly side of the Volcano Road, approximately 
2/000 feet Ka'u side of 13 Mile Road, Ola'a Reservation Lots, Puna, 
TMK: 1-7-08:18. 

There were no interested parties present. 

Staff presented background on file. 

The petitioner, Kenneth Fujiyama, said that although the Depart­
ment of Water Supply granted them a 1 inch waterline temporarily, 
they did award a contract which would tie in to their timetable 
so that they could tap in later to a 1-1/2 inch . line. He added 
that their application did show that the cost of the first phase 
would probably be about $500,000, however, if you add in the total 
cost of improvements for the gardens, it will probably amount to 
$1.2 million, which would not include the second phase. He fur­
ther. added that their plans initially showed a 4,000-square foot 
restaurant, however, after talking to several interested people, 
they said it might be too small and that they would need at least 
7,500 square feet of space. 

Mr. Fujiyama clarified that the plans submitted was a conceptual 
plan and that their timetable of development -4s - l-l/2 to 2 years 
after approval is granted. 
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Upon staff's questioning, Mr. Fujiyama pointed out that they would 
be developing the 9.891 acres in two phases. The first phase 
would consist of 8 or 9 gardens with the restaurant and shops 
and the second phase would be the remainder 6 or 7 gardens. 

Mr. Fujiyama said that at this point in time he did not know what 
type of materials will be used in the actual construction of the 
lagoons and beautification strip. He added that they did want to 
show some identification along the whole frontage of the property 
so that there would be a definite break which people would recognize 
when driving on the main highway. Commissioner Murakami expressed 
his concern on the sight distance on the main highway, and Mr. Fujiyama 
pointed out that it is their initial plans that everything will be 
done under his operation. 

Mr. Fujiyama clarified for the Director that their primary intent 
is to create a botanical garden from then which they will be having 
some secondary commercial businesses, such as a restaurant, display 
area, concessions, etc., which will be done simultaneously in 
the first increment. 

With regard to the Department of Public Work's recommendation 
that the intersection be improved and that the old Volcano Road 
be widened to 20 feet, Mr. Fujiyama pointed out that at the moment 
he would not agree to that because if they lost the visual impact 
and accessibility of the main highway they would lose a great 
impact of the project itself. He added that no matter what, people 
would still have to exit on to the main highway, whether it's from 
their property or from the old Volcano Road. 

At this time, Mr. Chas.· Schuster of the State Department of Transporta­
tion clarified that they would probably require that the petitioner 
put in deceleration and acceleration lanes, although he believed 
the peti.tioner would find it cheaper to improve the existing old 
Volcano Road. In response, Mr. Fujiyama said it was hard at this 
time to agree to the deceleration and acceleration lanes as they 
did not know exactly what would be required; however, he thought that 
it was more important for them to have the access on the front of 
the property rather than in the back. 

There was no one from the public testifying on the application. 

It was moved by Commissioner Paris and seconded by Commissioner 
Orita that the public hearing be closed; motion was carried. 

RECESS: The Chair called a short recess at 4:40 p.m. 

RECONVENED: The meeting reconvened at 4:45 p.m. to take up 
the public hearings scheduled for 4:00 p.m. 

SMA USE PERMIT Public hearing on the application of the State 
STATE OF HAWAII of Hawaii Department of Transportation, Land 
DEPARTMENT OF Transportation Facilities Division for a 
TRANSPORTATION , Special Management Area (S!-iA) Use Permit to 
LAND TRANSPORTA­ allow guard rail improvements for portions of 
TION FACILI'l'IES the Hawa-ii Belt Road between Ahole and Waikaumalo 
DIVISION Bridges, Kahuku Homesteads . t~Kulaniki'i, North 
KAHUKU HOMESTEADS Hilo, TMK: 3-2-02 to 04; 3-4-03. 
TO KULANIKI'I, 
NORTH HILO 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

HEARING TRANSCRIPT 
October 26, 1978 

A regularly advertised public hearing, on the application of 
Kenneth Fujiyama, was called to order at 4:12 p.m. in Con­
ference Rooms A, B, & C, State Building, South Hilo, Hawaii, 
with Chairman William F. Mielcke presiding. 

PRESENT: William F. Mielcke ABSENT: J. Walsh Hanley 
Shigeru Fujimoto Lorraine R. Jitchaku 
Haruo Murakami 
Bert H. Nakano Ex-officio Memb~r 
Alfredo Orita Akira Fujimoto 
William J. Paris, Jr. Deputy Corporation 
Charles H. Sakamoto Counsel Lionel Meyer 

Sidney M. Fuke, Director 
Ilima Piianaia, Planner 
William Moore, Planner 

_David M,urakan}i, representing Ex-officio Member Edward 
Harada 

and approximately 3 people in attendance 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, we'll move on to item three. Public hearing 
on the application of Kenneth Fujiyama for a Special Permit to 
allow the establishment of a commercial botanical garden, including 
a restaurant and shops, on approximately 9.891 acres of land 
situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District. The 
area involved is located on the southeasterly side of the Volcano 
Road, approximately 2,000 feet Ka'u side of 13 Mile Road, Ola'a 
Reservation Lots, Puna, TMK: ·1-7-08:18. Before we proceed staff, I'd 
iike to ask is the applicant present? 

FUJIYAMA: Yes. 

CHAIRMAN: Are there any interested parties present? If there 
are none, we will proceed with the background report. 

PIIANAIA: (Presented background on file.) 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you, Ilima. Commissioners-, - do you have any 
questions of the staff's background report on this application 
for a s_peci~~ permit? 

SAKAMOTO: Mr. Chairman? 

CHAIRMAN: Yes, Commissioner Sakamoto. 

SAKAMOTO: Ilima, where's the new road they're talking about? 

EXHIBIT V 
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MOORE: The new road is the existing Volcano Road. 

CHAIRMAN: Further questions? Is the applicant or a representa-
tive present? Mr. Fujiyama, do you swear to tell the truth and 
nothing but the truth on the application now before th~ Hawaii 
County Planning Commission? 

FUJIYAMA: Yes, sir. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Madam Secretary, let the record indicate 
the applicant is Mr. Kenneth Fujiyama. Ken, you've heard the staff's 
background report on your special permit application. Do you have 
anything to add for the benefit of the Commission? 

FUJIYAMA: Well, couple of things. First of all, on the water 
application, you know, we asked if we could use an 1-1/2" water­
line. The Water Department said they would allow us to use a 1" 
line temporarily, but they did award, from what I understand, the 
job which would tie in pretty well to our timetable so we could 
tap in later for an 1-1/2" line. 

Another thing that we would probably want to mention, or two other 
things is that on our application we show that the cost of our 
first phase would probably be about 500 some odd thousand, but 
if you add in our total cost of improvements on the gardens, on 
the other improvements that we would be putting in there on our 
first, it will probably amount to about $1.2 million. And this 
does not include our second phase which will come in at a later 
date. 

The other area that I'm kind of concerned about right now is that 
we showed initially about 4,000 feet of building area. In talking 
to several people who have restaurants that would probably be 
interested in this type of operation, they said that the floor 
area might be too small and we'd probably need at least about 
7,500 square feet for the restaurant space. 

So those are the areas that 

CHAIRMAN: Okay. Thank you. Commissioners, do you have any 
questions of Mr. Fujiyama? 

MURAKAMI: Mr. Chairman? 

CHAIRMAN: Yes, Commissioner Murakami • . 

MURAKAMI: I don't know where your exit is going to ~e, whether 
from the existing highway, you know, - in the event if you don't 
go, like the Police Department is recommending something like 
slow turning and the other one is that whether the State would 
allow you to enter direct because of the busses and all that. 
What is your comment as far as this? 

FUJIYAMA: Offhand, I think, when we purchased the lot or the 
parcell _one of the conditions was that we do have access to the 
front so there is, where ·, we didnit know exactly what the final use 
would be, but I think it is in there that they say if we use it 
for agricultural purposes that we will be allowed one exit to the 
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front highway. As far as acceleration and deceleration lanes, I 
think I would agree to that. I don't know exactly what would be 
required, but I think from the safety standpoint I think that 
would be a better thing to put in. 

MURAKAMI: Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioners, any further questions of the appli-
cant? 

NAKANO: Mr. Fujiyama, is this somewhere near Dan Hata's 
place? 

FUJIYAMA: It's right next to Dan Hata. Dan Hata's parcel 
is right here. There's a very thick bamboo grove that borders 
his property and my property; and what I propose to do is 
develop from there further on up. If you look at the back map, 
there is a picture that shows the actual aerial photo of the 
parcel. And probably on the last page it shows more or less 
a colored picture of the parcel. 

PIIANAIA: Mr. Chairman, staff has a few questions. 

MOORE: For the record, Mr. Fujiyama,-? 

CHAIRMAN: Proceed, Mr. Moore. 

MOORE: Thank you, Mr. Chairman. Do you know the amount 
and extent of the shop area . that you're proposing within this 
complex? 

FUJIYAMA: I don't think, well, I don't know. All we've 
presented here was a very rough schematic idea; and we went on 
terms of, the main concern was the restaurant area because you 
have to have so many seatings to make it feasible. As far as 
the shop, I think we have to see what happens before we can 
actually say what would be required. I don't think we're looking 
at a real large shop concession type area. It's more of a 
supportive type of facility. 

MOORE: Is the plan then fairly representative of the final 
project, or is it more of a conceptual plan? 

FUJIYAMA: This is a conceptual type of plan, but I think 
.• it'll come pretty close to what we're proposing. 

MOORE: Thank you. Do you have a timetable of development? 

FUJIYAMA: Well, on a plan like this, a lot has to go into 
marketing before we actually get started; and I think we're . 
looking at probably a year, year and a half, or two years. 

MOORE: This would be after the approval? 

FUJIYAMA: Yeah. 

MOORE: Okay. 

PIIANAIA: Mr. Fujiyama, would you b e phasing this project 
or would you be developing the whole 9.891 acres ·at one time? 
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FUJIYAMA: Okay, we will develop the whole parcel. However, 
in our report we show it as two phases. The two phases repre­
sent the final gardens. If you look at the plan, if you look 
at this garden here, the layout, two sheets before this page 
here, we have a preliminary phase or primary phase. The two 
phases that we talked about is,on the first phase we'll probably 
put maybe 8 or 9 gardens, and on the second phase the remainder 
6 or 7, whatever goes in there. Now this is just a preliminary 
approach. 

PIIANAIA: Aside from your botanical, the foliage type of 
areas, what about your, what we would consider, commercial 
development in terms of phasing the restaurant, the shops, and 
that sort of thing? 

FUJIYAMA: I think that would be all in phase one. 

PIIANAIA: I have another question. It pertains to the lagoons 
and ponds that you propose in this concept. Could you elaborate 
on that and would there be a lot of grading? Cause the Soil Con­
servation pointed out that there's a undefined drainage pattern. 

FUJIYAMA: As far as the lagoons, we're only talking of a 
very shallow type lagoon, just for the looks of a garden. In 
fact, I thought we did make a comment to that effect that we 
may not go into an intensive type of lagoon facility as was shown 
on the plan. 

PIIANAIA: Basically though to do that kind of development, 
you'd have to have a pretty impervious lining because of the type 
of ground. I mean, it would take a lot of contruction basically. 

FUJIYAMA: I don't follow your question at all. Pertaining 
to what? 

PIIANAIA: If you create a basin that would hold water. 

FUJIYAMA: As far as the actual construction, I wouldn't know 
what type of material would be used at this point. 

PIIANAIA: Thank you. 

MURAKAMI: Mr. Chairman, I have another question. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Murakami. 

MURAKAMI: I notice from your plan, you know, on the new 
highway side where your exit will be, you have a beautification 
strip. I don't know how long it runs, but what type of beautifica­
tion strip would you put up? 

FUJIYAMA: Mr. Murakami, at this point here, the actual type 
of plans has nQt been determined. You know, we're just coming 
in with a conceptual layout. But we want to show some identity 
along the whole frontage of the property. So if a person were 
driving there would be definitely a break which they would recog­
nize as the project. 
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MURAKAMI: Well, I just asked this question because of the 
fact that, you know, because you're entering and you exit, we 
want to make sure that you have enough sight distance when 
you put any kind of beautification. 

FUJIYAMA: I'm not sure of the actual roadway, but I think 
Mr. Schuster could answer that. I think it's about 80 feet, 
right? 

SCHUSTER: Right. 

FUJIYAMA: So the paved section, there's a lot of visual, 
the beautification strip is well -

MURAKAMI: Well inside? 

FUJIYAMA: Yeah. 

PIIANAIA: I have one other question, Mr. Fujiyama. Would 
you be developing this and would somebody else be running this 
or what kind of operation would it be under? 

FUJIYAMA: The initial plans were that we would do everything 
on our own. 

PIIANAIA: Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioners, anything further? 

MURAKAMI: Can I ask a question? 

CHAIRMAN: Yes, please, Commissioner Sakamoto. 

SAKAMOTO: Mr. Fujiyama, there's a graveyard nearby some 
place-? 

FUJIYAMA: It's diagonally across the street about a quarter 
mile down. 

PIIANAIA: This is 13 Mile Road, it's on the top. 

CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr. Director. 

FUKE: Mr. Fujiyama, it's my understanding that the primary 
intent'is to .create a botanical garden and from which then you're • 
going to have some secondary commercial aspects which would include 
a restaurant, your display area, your concessions, etc.? 

FUJIYAMA: Right. 

FUKE: · And so we are to assume, therefore, that the res-
taurants and the commercial, your concession area would come in 
subsequent, or after, to the development of the botanical garden? 

FUJIYAMA: I think it will be done simultaneously because if 
we were to, let's say, have just the garden without any building 
or restrooms or anything, I think it has to be one integral part 
and moreso because it's pretty -far away from other facilities. 
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FUKE: Is there a possibility in giving your understanding 
of your own timetable and that the restaurant or the, well, par­
ticularly the restaurant area would be in operation way in advance 
of the botanical garden; and,in a sense, what we'd be seeing over 
there is just a restaurant? 

FUJIYAMA: No. Okay, we're not going to build a restaurant 
per se to have a restaurant. We're going to build a botanical 
garden with a restaurant to provide facilities for the people 
that come into the area. 

FUKE: So the restaurant is ancillary and supportive 
of the botanical garden. 

FUJIYAMA: It's secondary. Right. 

CHAIRMAN: Further questions, either Commissioners or staff? 

PIIANAIA: I have one question. If the State Highways Division 
were to deny the type of access off of the new Volcano Highway that 
would be needed to accommodate busses and stuff, the Department 
of Public Works is recommending intersection improvements and 
paving the old Volcano Highway to a 20-foot width. It's now a 
10-foot width with 6-foot shoulders; and I would just like to know 
if Mr. Fujiyama would be prepared to do that if that were the case. 

FUJIYAMA: At the moment I would say no. I think if we lose 
the visual impact or the accessibility of the highway, you know, 
we'd sort of lose a great impact of the project itself, and if 
you drive through that road, it's a pretty narrow road. So if 
you look at the real advantage, whether you're corning out directly 
from the property or you're corning out from the road itself, you 
still have to enter the main highway. The road goes around like 
this, so whether we come out here, or we come out here or here, 

'it's the same thing. We're still corning out on the highway. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, if there are no further questions, Mr. Fujiyama, 
we ask that you remain in the audience as this is a public hearing 
and Mr. Schuster may have something that he wants to offer, since 
he's the only one in the audience other than your associate. 

Madam Secretary, this is Mr. Chas. Schuster. Do you swear you 
will tell the truth and nothing but the truth on the applications 
now before the Hawaii County Planning Commission? 

SCHUSTER: I do. 

CHAIRMAN: Fine. Mr. Schuster, please proceed. 

SCHUSTER: Well, I would just like to point out that when 
this previous subdivision was made and we agreed to one access 
onto the highway with the condition that the property remain in 
agricultural use and no further subdivision, our concept wa~ 
agricultural use in the terms of a single overall farming opera­
tion or such. And we were concerned about any intensification 
of use of that property. _we did not conceive of a commercial 
operation such as being envisioned whether it'.s technically an 
agricultural use or not. And no such presentation was made to 
us at the time of that previous subdivision. So what I'm saying 
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is that had we known that this type of development was being 
· ·:, proposed, we would have insisted on access off the old Volcano 

Road. And I believe the applicant would find it cheaper to 
improve that existing old road rather than to build a proper 
connection off the main highway that we might require. 

MURAKAMI: .In other words, what you're saying is that in the 
-event this is granted, more likely you would suggest that they 
put in a deceleration and acceleration lane. 

SCHUSTER: That is correct, and I believe the staff mentioned 
that requirement in their presentation. 

CHAIRMAN: Any questions of Mr. Schuster, Commissioners? 
Staff? Mr. Fujiyama, did you want to ask Mr. Schuster anything 
on that? 

FUJIYAMA: No. It's hard to say yes as to what he would 
require, but I think it's more important to us to have the access 
on the front than it is in the back. 

CHAIRMAN: I think there's every indication that in the event 
that you are granted this special permit, an access permitted off 
the Volcano Road, that they would be thinking in terms of accelera­
tion and deceleration lanes. Is that correct, Mr. Schuster? 

·scHUSTER: Yes, sir. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, thank you. Commissioners, any questions of 
either the applicant or of Mr. Schuster? Staff? 

PIIANAIA: No. 

CHAIRMAN: Members of the Commission, this is a public hearing 
on the application of Kenneth Fujiyama. I will at this time ask 
if anyone else in the audience wishes to offer testimony either 
for or against the application now before the Commission. If there 
is none, the Chair will entertain a motion, one, to continue the 
public hearing or two, to close the public hearing. What is your 
pleasure? 

PARIS: Mr. Chairman, I move that we close the public 
hearing. 

CHAIRMAN: Is there a second to the motion? 

ORITA: Second the motion, Mr. Chairman. 

CHAIRMAN: It has been moved by Commissioner Paris and seconded 
by Commissioner Orita that the public hearing be closed. All those 
in favor so signify by saying aye? 

COMMISSIONER: Aye. 

CHAIRMAN: Oppose, same sign? Public hearing is closed. 

The public hearing adjourned at 4:40 p.m. 

~pectfully submitted, 
ATTEST: ~YY\ 

Sharon M. No~u~ 
Secretary 

William F. Mielcke 
Chairman, Planning Commission 
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October 27, 1978 

Mr. Kenneth Fujiyama 
Kenneth Fujiyama Kealty, Inc. 
1059 Kilauea Avenue 
Hilo, HI 96720 

Dear Mr. Fuj1yama: 

Special Permit l~pplication 
Tax Map Key 1-7-08:18 

. i \ 
. ' 

The Planning Commission at its meeting of October 26, 1978, 
held a duly advertised public hearing on your application for 
a Special Permit to allow the establishment of a commercial 
botanical garden, including a restaurant and shops, on 
approximately 9.891 acres of land situated within the State 
Land Use Agricultural District at Ola' a Reservations Lots, Puna, \_ 
Hawaii. 

In accordance with the provisions of Section 205-6, Hawaii 
Revised Statutes, the Commission shall act on such petition not 
earlier than fifteen (15) days after the said public hearing. 

We shall notify you when the Commission is ready to take 
action on your request. 

WILLIAM F. MIELCKE 
Chairman, Planning Commission 

lgv 
cc State Land U!;e Commission 

Land Use Division, DPED 

OCT 2 7 1978 
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November 1, 1978 

Mr. Kenneth Fujiyama 
1059 Kilauea Avenue 
Hilo, III 96720 

Dear !-1r. Fujiyama: 

Special Permit Application 
Tax Map Key 1-7-08:18 

Your application will again be .discussed on Thursday, 
Novembe r 16, 1978, by the Plannin9 Corr<111ission. The meeting 
will be held in the First Hawaiian Bank Meeting Room, Kailua, 
North Kona, and is schetuled to begin at 11:00 a.m. 

You will be notified of the Commission's decision. 

A copy o~ ~he agGnda is enclosed for your information. 

gs 

Enclosure 

cc: State Land Use Commission 
Land Use Division, OPED 



-----

SPECIAL PERMIT: KENNETH FU,JIYAMA 

Kenneth Fujiyama is requesting a Special Permit to allow 

the establishment of a commercial botanical garden, including a 

restaurant and shop, on approximately 9,891 acres of land situated 

within the State Land Use Agricultural District. The area involved 
v'~"\t.'"'°1 

is located on the south~side of the New Volcano Road, approximately 

2,000 feet Ka'u side of 13 Mile Road, Ola'a Reservation Lots, Puna 

(TMK: 1-7-08:18). 

The proposed botanical garden will include 15 individually 

designed flora and/or foliage display areas; waterways and lagoons 

totalling approximately 15,000 square feet in area; various paths 

and shelters; a mall and court area where concessions, shops, dis­

plays, and information will be available; a maintenance area 

including an 8,000-squa:ce foot building, a 25,000-square foot 

plant holdtng area, and a 4,200-square foot main structure. 

The proposed main structure will include shops, a snack bar/ 

coffee shop, administration offices, activity areas, and other 

miscellaneous uses . In addition, the petitioner is proposing to 

provide parking for 48 automobiles and 6 buses. 

In support of this request, the petitioner stated the following: ' 

(SEE LETTER) 

The subject area, which is presently vacant of any use, is 

situated within the Agricultural - 1 acr e (A-la) zoned district. 



I 

• 

/ The surrounding land uses are primarily agricultural in nature, 

I including an anthurium farm immediately east of the subject area 

and sugar cane. In addition, there are single family dwellings 

scattered . through this . area. 

The soils of the subject area are of the Ohia series which 

t consists of well-drained silty clay loams that formed in volcanic 

ash. In a representative profile, the surface layer is dark brown 

and very dark brown silty clay loam about 9 inches thick. The 

subsoil is dark reddish brown and is underlain by fragmented A'a 

lava. Runoff is slow to medium and the erosion hazard is slight. 

The Land Study Bureau's Master Capability Rating for these soils 

11 D11 
0is class or 11 Poor 11 The average rainfall in this area is 

approximately 165 inches per year. This area has not been included 

in the Agricultural Lands of Importance to the State of Hawaii 

classification system of the Department of Agriculture. 

The subject area is bounded by both the Old and New Volcano 

oads with access presently from the latter. However, final sub­

division approval forthe9o891-acre subject area was granted in 

1 June, 1975, subject to the condition that: 

"Should lot 2-C (the subject area) be further subdivided, 

access as permitted to the New Volcano Road shall be terminated 

and all access shall be off the Old Volcano Road. 11 

The New Volcano Road has an BO-foot right-of-way and a 24-foot 

pavement while the Old Volcano Road has a SO-foot right-of-way 

and a 10-foot pavement. 
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There is a one-inch water meter presently serving the sub­

ject area. All other necessary utilities and infrastructures 

are or will be available. 

The Department of Water Supply had no objections to the 

request but commented that, "The applicant should address the 

water consumption demands of the proposed project. The area is 

being restricted to 1-inch size water meter services"• 

The petitioner, in a letter dated September 15, 1978, 

addressed these concerns when he stated: 

"We have evaluated our water consumption demands and 

estimate it to be between 20,000 and 30,000 gallons per 

day. We would like to know whether we would be allowed 

to have a 1-1/2" water meter service which should be 

sufficient." 

Subsequently, on September 27, 1978, the Department of Water 

Supply stated: 

" •• • the area of the proposed project is presently 

being restricted to 1-inch metered water services. The 

restriction is primarily du e to the boos ter pump capacities 

of the Olaa -M t . View Water Systemo Until such time that 

the booster pump capacities a re increased, your request 

for a 1-1/2 11 meter will not be a p proved. For your informa­

t i on, a c o ntr act to i nc rease t h e p umping capacity has be e n 

awa rd ed . " 
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Upon review of the subject request, the Soil Conservation 

Service submitted the following comments: 

"Since the majority of the proposed development will 

contain vegetated ground cover, limited erosion or sedimenta­

tion problems are foreseen. However, due to lack of distinct 

.drainage patterns in the area and high rainfall amount, the 

problem of runoff from the buildings, parking lots and lawns 

and overflow from the proposed lagoon and pond should be 

address ed. 11 

The State Department of Transportation reviewed this request 

and commented as follows: 

11 We have no objections on the Special Permit for the 

requested use but should the proposed action be approved 

access shall be off the Old Volano Road right-of-way. 

"During the subdivision review process, access to 

Lot 2-C (Subdivision Application No. 74-170) was agreed 

upon with the understanding that the parcel would be utilized 

for agricultural purpose. This application would commer­

cialize the land utilization with increase in vehicular 

·traffic off the Volcano Road" o 

The Police Department commented that: 

11 With the exception of a potential traffic problem 

caused by large busses entering and exiting from the proposed 
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location into a 55 mph zone, there would appear to be no 

other adverse results from the granting of this Special 

Permit. 

11Writer would recommend that a solution to the poten­

tial traffic problem be included in the Special Permit as 

a special condition to its granting. (Potential solution 

would be creation of acceleration and deceleration lanes 

at the entrance to provide for the normal traffic flow 

while making the turning movements safeo ) i\ 

y 
None of the other cooperating agencies had any comments on 

or objections to the subject request. 

Tu..,___ ~-\. b Ou~<..\.C.. tOtJ\lvj W lw o~i~~ .\o ~ <;...., l,~t.1-

~t?i~ I (JuW,_~,.\,\/~ ~'1i ; 
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RECOMMENDATION: KENNETH FUJIYAMA 

Upon careful review of the Special Permit request to allow 

the establishment of a commercial botanical garden and related 

activities within the State Land Use Agricultural District, the 

staff recommends it be given favorable consideration based on 

the following findings: 

That the granting of this request will not be contrary 

to the objectives sought to be accomplished by the State 

Land Use Law and Regulations. The State Land Use Law and 

Regulations are intended to preserve, protect, and encourage 

the development of lands in the State for those uses to 

which they are best suited in t~e interest of the public 

health and welfare of the people of the State of Hawaii. 

The purpose of this Special Permit is to allow the 

establishment of a com.~ercial botanical garden as well as 

related uses within the State Land Use Agricultural District. 

The proposed botanical garden will include 15 individually 

designed flora display areas, waterways and lagoon, various 

paths and shelters, mall and court a~ea, maintenance area, 

plant holding area, as well as the main structure housing 

administrative offices, snack bar, and activity areas. 

The garden areas will include both formal displays and 

"jungle" areas where the vegetation will be left in its 

natural state. These gardens as well as the proposed court 



and mall will provide areas where plants and flowers can be 

displayed and sold to the visitors to the botanical garden. 

Botanical gardens, as well as the display and sale of prod­

ucts raised on the premises are permitted uses under both 

the State Land Use Law and Regulations and the County's 

Agricultural Zoned District Regulations. However, this 

Special Permit is req\ti.red to allow certain ancillary 

activities including the sale of agricultural products not 

raised or produced on the subject area as well as commercial 

shops and restaurant activities. Although the granting of 

this request will allow the establishment of certain non­

agricultural uses on the subject area, it is determined 

that these uses will be subsidi~ry to the operation of the 

proposed botanical garden. 

Consequently, these non-agricultural uses will not 

significantly alter the agricultural character of the sub­

ject area. Furthermore, the granting of this Special Permit 

request may further the State and County policy of supporting 

and encouragi ng agricultural activities. The proposed 

botanical garden will provide new opportunities to market 

and promote locally raised and produced ornamental agricul­

tural products. The provision of these new marketing 

opportunitie s as well as the i ncreased visibility of the 

~roducts will, to some extent, benefit the overall agricul­

tural potentia l o f this area and of the County and State in 

general. 
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That the establishment of the proposed uses will also 

complement the goals, policies and courses of action of the 

Economic Element of the County of Hawaii General Plan. 

Specifically, this element states that the County "shall 

encourage the development of a visitor industry which is 

consistent with the social, physical, and economic goals 

of the residents." Furthermore, with respect to the Pu.na 

District, the element further states that: 

"There is potential for limited visitor 

facilities in the form of small accommodations 

and support facilities, such as natural areas, 

botanical gardens, and limited commercial 

facilities." 

The petitioner's intent in establishing the proposed 
the,, 

uses is to provide~area where visitors as well as residents 
Y1 ..::w 

can see local agricultural products, native plants and 

flowers; thereby providing a visitor destination area 

while at the same time promoting these agricultural prod­

ucts. These visitor facilities in turn will add to the 

cumulative attraction of the Volcano/Hilo destination area 

by providing additional opportunities and experiences for 

the visitors. 

Although the visitor industry has emerged as a major 

economic force for the County in the past decade and · a 

half, there is still the question of stability of the 
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visitor industry. This industry, which caters to the 

recreational desires of people, is highly sensitive to 

not only exogenous factors such as the national economy, 

but also the amenities available within the area. As 

such, sufficient activities and interests should be made 

available to the visitors in order to achieve the County's 

goals and policies of maintaining economic stability. 

As an emerging economic force of the County, the visitor 

industry will have a tremendous effect on the lives of 

the residents. The greatest impact of the visitor industry 

has been the creation of additional employment and economic 

opportunities for the residents. This industry greatly 

contributes to the economy of the island as well as the 

State. As such, it is determined that the establishment 

of the proposed use will be in the best public interest. 

That the proposed use will not have any significant 

adverse effects on the surrounding properties. Surrounding 

land uses include an anthurium farm immediately east of 

the subject area, other diversified agricultural activities 

and the raising of sugar cane. In addition, there are 

scattered single family dwellings in this area. While the 

proposed botanical garden will undoubtedly intensify the 

use of the subject area, it is determined that this area 

will still remain primarily agricultural in nature. Con­

sequently, the granting of this request will not alter or 

change the essential character of this area. 
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That the proposed use will not unreasonably burden 

public agencies to provide the necessary infrastructure 

for the operation of the proposed use. All essential 

utilities and facilities including water are or will be 

available to the subject area . 

Furthermore, the petitioner shall be responsible for 

resolving all difficulties and concerns with respect to 

the provision of safe access to the subject area . 

It should be pointed out that the approval of this Special 

Permit is based on the principal use of the subject area being a 

private botanical garden to be established as a visitor attraction. 

Therefore any of the permitted comrne~cial ane/or restaurant uses 

within this area shall te ancillary to this pr imary use. Based on 

the atove, it is therefore recommended that the subject request be 
I 

given a favorable recommendation subject to the following 

conditions: 

1. That the proposed development shall substantially 

conform to the plans submitted and representations 

made by the petitioner except as conditioned herein . 

2 . That th e peti tioner or his authorized representa­

tive(s) shall submit plans for "Plan Approval" 

within one year from the eff ective date of the 

Special Permit . The petitioner or his au thorized 

rcpresentativc(s) shall also be responsible for 
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receipt of "Final Plan Approval" . 

3. That develo~ment of the botanical garden and related 

improvements shall commence within one year of receipt 

of Final Plan Approval. This botanical garden shall be 

developed substantially as represented in the "Primary 

Site Plan" as described in the overall la.ndscapin<;I
1 

ancl . . ~~A,;l,,.;t­
, , • • • ,1.., fl -i,,:) ,4~ w.rc 1r ,;_._fl.1...,;L. ~ r 

\ l)JJVV' ' /J<-·
desing plan subrni tted by the petitioner J\ and further- I 

more , shall be in operation within three years after 

commencement of development. 

4. That none of the proposed commercial and/or restaurant 

uses shall be in operation prior to the opening of the 

botanical garden . Furthermore, the restaurant use shall · 

be limited to one facility situated within the main 

structure. 

5. That the proposed commercial and resta~rant uses 

shall be open only during the established visiting 

hours to the main garden area . Furthermore, the office, 

restaurant, and commercial uses within the facility 

shall be ancillary to the operation of the proposed 

botanical garden . 

6. That commercial sales and oisplay areas in the 

proposed court and/or mall area shall be limited 

only to agricultural pro~uct s . 

- 6 -

_., 



7. That access to the area under consideration shall 

c6nform to the requirem~nts and standard~ of the 

State D09artment of Transportation, Land Trans­

portation Facilities Division, and /or the County 

Department of Public ~lorks. Furthermore , that 

all required improvements to the roadway(s) shall 

be completed prior to the granting of the occupancy 

permit. 

8. That prior to the commencement of construction, the 

petitioner or his authorized representative(s) shall 

obtain a Grading Permit from the Department of Public 

Works. 

9. 'I'hat all other applicable rules , regulations and 

requirements shall be complied with . 

Should any of the foregoing conditions not be met , the Special 

Permit may be deemed null and void. 
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Date 

Petitioner 

RECORD 9F VOTING 

PLANNING COMMISSION 

County of Hawaii 

November 16, 1978 

Kenneth Fujiyama - Special Permit 

Commissioners Aye No Excused Abstain 

FUJIMOTO, Shigeru 'J-~ ./ 
.. 

HANLEY, J. Walsh ✓ 
JITCHAKU, Lorraine R. /. 

MURAKAMI, Haruo ✓ 
NAKANO, Bert H. ~c;J~--- /" 

. 

ORITA, Alfredo / 
,..._. 

PARIS, William Jr. 
--

SAIWlOTO, Charles 

/ 

/ 

MIELCKE, Willia m F. -- / ·r• re)1n1T r, r2 

Preliminary hearing ___Public hearing ___Request ✓Actic 

ACTION: Approve 

---Deny 

Defer 

Continue 

Schedule for public hearing 

Other: 

i.i UU DRS U~ 



/ 
PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

MINUTES EX .iBl
November 16, 1978 ) 

The Planning Commission _met in regular session at 9:00 a.m. in 
the First Hawaiian Bank Meeting Room, Kailua, North Kona, Hawaii, 
with,Chairman William F. Mielcke presiding, and at 7:00 p.m. in 
the Waimea Civic Center Conference Room, Waimea, South Kohala, 
Hawaii, with Chairman Pro Tern William J. Paris, Jr., presiding. 

PRESENT: William F. Mielcke ABSENT: J •· Walsh Hanley
(Left at 3:47 p.m.) Haruo Murakami 

Shigeru Fujimoto 
Bert H. Nakano Ex-officio Member · 
Lorraine R. Jitchaku Akira Fujimoto
Alfredo Orita Deputy Corporation 
William J. Paris, Jr. Reginald Minn 
Charles H. Sakamoto 

# 

~idney M. Fuke, Planning Director 
Ilima Piianaia, Planner 
Norman Hayashi, Planner (Left at 3:47 p.m.) . 

- William Moore, Planner.. . -

Gaien Kuba representing Ex-offico Member Edward Harada 

and appro?(:imate'ly 1~ people in attendance at 9:00 a.rn., 
14 people at 10:00 a.m., 7 people at 11:00 a.m., 7 
people at 1:30 p.rn., 30 people at 7:00 p.m. and 30 
people at 7:30 p:m. 



" .

;"SPECIAL ··PERMIT :Application·-o-f -Kenneth···.Fujiyama ..-for a ·special 
v1<ENNETH -FUJIYAMA , Permit to .allow ·the· establishment of a com­

~-OLA I A RESERVA­ mercial .botanical garden, including a 
::-!l'ION LOTS, PUN~ ..restaurant . and ·shops, on approximately 9.. 891 

acres of ·.land situated within the State Land 
.... ,Use Agricultural District. .The area involved is located -on the 

,easterly .side of the Volcano Road, .approximately 2,000 -feet Ka' u 
--:-:c:-.::.:;Side of 13 Mile Road, Ola'a Reservation Lots, Puna, TMK: 1-7-08:18 • 

.Staff presented ·recommendation ·f'or ·approval with conditions on 
·file • 

..Staff clarified that Condition No. 6 meant that as long as the 
commercial uses are ancillary to the operation of the botanical 
-garden, it is •allowed; however within the mall and court area, 
only agricultural products .may .be sold. • 

:Staff pointed out that as .far as access, it is up to ·the Department 
0£ Transportation·-and/or Department of Public Works .and the peti-
-tioner to decide where it will .be. If access is permitted from 
-the State highway, the Department of Transportation could con-
ceivably require acceleration and deceleration lanes; if not, 
±he petitioner would be -required to improve the old Volcano 1Iighway. 

With ·regard to. Cond~tion No • .5, staf_f clarified that the reason 
£or suggesting that -condition was they did not want to construe 
thqt the operation .of the ·restaurant is independent of the 

- ·garden and were not requiring that everyone who goes to the 
~restaurant comes -to dinner and walk through the garden. 

"Staff clarified that as far ,as .having ·other commercial uses come 
. .into the establi~hment, as \it is ;not an outright permitted use, 
·it would have to .be approved by the P.lanning Director. . · 

· It was moyed by Commissioner ·. Nakano and seconded by Commissioner 
-Fujimoto· to send a favorable .recommendation to the State Land Use 
Commission with the · conditioris outlined by the staff. A roll 

. call vote was taken and motion carried with seven ayes. 

SPECIAL PERMIT Application of .Yamada Enterprises, .Inc. f~r 
YAMADA ENTER­ a Special Permit to allow the establishment 
PRISES, INC. of a quarry, ·rock crusher, A.C. plant and 
KAIMU-MAKENA concrete plant on approximately 10 acres of 
lIOMESTEADS, PUNA - land situated within the State Land Use 

Agricultural District. The area involved 
is located approximately 4,000 feet directly west of the Pahoa-Kalapana 
Road, Kaimu-Makena . Homesteads, Puna, TMK: 1-2-06:portions of 6 & 25. · 

Staff presented recommendation for .approval with conditions on 
file. 

The petitioner's representative, Terence Yoshioka, expressed his 
concern on Condition 6 and requested that the Commission recon­
sider this recommendation and instead have the petitioner cease 
quarrying operations only after it has been determined that the 
complaint is substantiated, to which the Planning Director · • 
agreed. The Planning Director suggested the following amendment to 
Condition 6, ''. Upon receipt of any complaint which is accompanied 
by documented evidence relative to the impact of the quarryi~g 
operation, the ;~ Planning Director shall investigate the complaint. 
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/ 
PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

MINUTES 
November 16, 1978 

The Planning Commission met in regular session at 9:00 a.m. in 
the First Hawaiian Bank Meeting Room, Kailua, North Kona, Hawaii, 
with,Chairman William F. Mielcke presiding, and at 7:00 p.m. in 
the Waimea Civic Center Conference Room, Waimea, South Kohala, 
Hawaii, with Chairman Pro Tern William J. Paris, Jr., presiding. 

PRESENT: William F. Mielcke ABSENT: J; Walsh Hanley 
(Left at 3:47 p.m.) Haruo Murakami 

Shigeru Fujimoto 
Bert H. Nakano Ex-officio Member · 
Lorraine R. Jitchaku Akira Fujimoto 
Alfredo Orita Deputy Corporation 
William J. Paris, Jr. Reginald Minn 
Charles H. Sakamoto 

# 

Sidney M. Fuke, Planning Director 
Ilima Piianaia, Planner 
Norman Hayashi, Planner (Left at 3:47 p.m.) 

· William Moore, Planner.. ·-

Gaien Kuba' representing Ex-offico Member Edward Harada 

and appro?Cimately 1.6 people in attendance at 9:00 a.m.,
14 people at 10:00 a.m., 7 people at 11:00 a.m., 7 
people at 1:30 p.m., 30 people at 7:00 p.m. and 30 
people at 7:30 p:m. 
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SPECIAL PERMIT Application of Kenneth Fujiyama for a Special
/ KENNETH FUJIYAMA Permit to allow the·establishrnent of a corn-

OLA 1A RESERVA- . rnercial botanical garden, including a 
TION LOTS, PUN~ restaurant and shops, on approximately 9.891 

acres of · land situated within the State Land 
Use Agricultural District. The area involved is located on the 
easterly side of the Volcano Road, approximately 2,000 feet Ka'u 
side of 13 Mile Road, Ola'a Reservation Lots, Puna, TMK: 1-7-08:18. 

Staff presented recommendation for approval with conditions on 
file. 

Staff clarified that Condition No. 6 meant that as long as the 
commercial uses are ancillary to the operation of the botanical 
garden, it is •allowed; however within the mall and court area, 
only agricultural products may be sold. 

~taff pointed out that as far as access, it is up to the Department 
o.f Transportation and/or Department of Public Works . and the peti­
tioner to decide where it will be. If access is permitted from 
the State highway, the Department of Transportation could con­
ceivably require acceleration and deceleration lanes; if not, 
the petitioner _would be required to improve the old Volcano Highway. 

With ·regard t9 Cond;i.tion No. 5, staff clarified that the reason 
for suggesting_that -condition was they did not want to construe 
thqt the operation .of the restaurant is independent of the 
garden and were not requiring that everyone who goes to the 
restaurant comes ~o dinner and walk through the garder..-

Staff clarified that as far as h~ving other commercial uses come 
into the establi~hrnent, as \it is.not an outright permitted use, 
it would have to be approved by the Planning Director. . · 

· It was moved by Commissioner Nakano and seconded by Commissioner 
Fujimoto to send a favorable recommendation to the State Land Use 
Commission with the·conditions outlined by the staff. A roll 
call vote . was taken and motion .carried with seven ayes. 

SPECIAL PERMIT Application of Yamada Enterprises, Inc. for 
YAMADA ENTER­ a Special Permit to allow the establishment 
PRISES, INC. of a quarry, rock crusher, A.C. plant and 
KAIMU-MAKENA concrete plant on approximately 10 acres of 
HOMESTEADS, PUNA land situated within the State Land Use 

Agricultural District. The area involved 
is located approximately 4,000 feet directly west of the Pahoa-Kalapana 
Road, Kaimu-Makena Homesteads, Puna, TMK: 1-2-06:portions of 6 & 25. 

Staff presented recommendation for .approval with conditions on 
file. 

. . 
The petitioner's representative, Terence Yoshioka, expressed his 
concern on Condition 6 and requested that the Commission recon­
sider this recommendation and instead have the petitioner cease 
quarrying operations only after it has been determined that the 
complaint is substantiated, to which the Planning Director 
agreed. The Planning Director suggested the following amendment to 
Condi t~on__6 ,_ "Upon receipt of any complaint which is accornpaniep. _ 
by documented evidence relative to the impact of the quarrying 
operation, the_Planning Director shall investigate the complaint. 
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January 12, 1979

Hawaii Planning Commission
25 Aupuni Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720
Attention: Mr. Sidney Puke, Planning Director
Gentlemen:

At its meeting on January 11, 1979, the Land Use
Commission voted to approve a Special Permit request by
Kenneth Fujiyama (SP78-323) to allow the establishment of
a commercial botanical garden, including a restaurant and
shops, on approximately 9.9 acres of land situated within
the State Land Use Agricultural District at Olaa Reserva­
tion Lots, Puna, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 1-7-08: 18.

Approval of this Special Permit is subject to the
conditions imposed by the Hawaii County Planning Commis­
sion. Please be advised that the petitioner's failure to
comply with any of the delineated conditions of approval,
particularly those relating to time, shall be reason for
termination of the Special Permit. The Land U«e Commis­
sion will not consider any request for time extension
which is filed after the stipulated commencement or ex­
piration dates.

A copy of the staff memorandum is herewith enclosed
for your information. The Land Use Commission's Decision
and Order on SP78-328 will be forwarded to you at a later
date.

Sincerely,

£ncl.
cc: Kenneth Fujiyama

GORDAN Y. FURUTANI
Executive Officer



  

    
   
  

  

          
        
    

         
       

         
          

         
      

         
        
            

   
 

January 12, 1979

Mr. Kenneth Fuj iyama
1059 Kilauea Avenue
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Dear Mr. Fujiyama;

The original of the attached letter is on file in
the office of the Hawaii County Planning Department,
25 Aupuni Street, Hilo, Hawaii.

Please be advised that failure to comply with any
of the delineated conditions of approval, particularly
those relating to time, shall be reason for termination
of the Special Permit. The tand Use Commission will not
consider any request for time extension which is filed
after the stipulated commencement or expiration dates.

A copy of the staff memorandum is herewith enclosed
for your information. The Land Use Commission’s Decision
and Order on SP78-328 will be forwarded to you at a later
date.

Sincerely,

Ends

GORDAN Y. FURUTANI
Executive Officer



  

   
 

  
   

  
    

          
         

        
        

         
       
          

          
     

          
           

 

   
  

 
     

      
      

       
     
    

January 12, 1979

Department of Planning and
Economic Development

State of Hawaii
250 South King Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Attention: Mr. Hideto Kono, Director
Gentlemen:

At its meeting on January 11, 1979, the Land Use
Commission voted to approve a Special Permit request by
Kenneth Fujiyama (SP78-328) to allow the establishment of
a commercial botanical garden, including a restaurant and
shops, on approximately 9.9 acres of land situated within
the State Land Use Agricultural District at Olaa Reserva­
tion Lots, Puna, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 1-7-08: 18. Approval
of this Special Permit is subject to the conditions imposed
by the Hawaii County Planning Commission.

Please note that a copy qf the Land Use Commission's
Decision and Order on this matter is on file at the
Commission's office.

Sincerely,

GORDAN Y. FURUTANI
Executive Officer

Encl,
cc: Department of Taxation, Hawaii

Tax Maps Recorder, Dept, .of Taxation
Property Technical Office, Dept, of Taxation
Real Property Tax Assessor, Dept, of Taxation
Office of Environmental Quality Control
Division of Land Management, DLNR


	SP78-328_Kenneth Fujiyama



